
Agenda 
Finance and Audit Committee 
February 4, 2016 | 2:00-3:00 p.m. 
Conference Call 

Dial-in: (855) 331-9631 | Conference ID: 21658176 

Call to Order 

Introductions and Chair’s Remarks 

NERC Antitrust Compliance Guidelines 

Agenda 

1. Minutes*— Approve

a. October 28, 2015 Conference Call

2. Finance and Audit Committee Self-Assessment Results* — Review

3. 2015 Year-End Unaudited Statement of Activities* — Review and Recommend Board

Acceptance

a. NERC 2015 Unaudited Results—Actual  to Budget Variance Analysis

b. Total ERO Enterprise 2015 Unaudited Results—Actual to Budget Variance Analysis

c. Regional Entity 2015 Unaudited Results—Actual to Budget Variance Analysis

4. Audio/Visual Equipment Upgrade Strategy*— Review

5. Investment Performance and Policy* — Review

6. Other Business

7. Adjournment

*Background materials included.



 
 
 
 

Antitrust Compliance Guidelines 
 
I. General 
It is NERC’s policy and practice to obey the antitrust laws and to avoid all conduct that unreasonably 
restrains competition. This policy requires the avoidance of any conduct that violates, or that might 
appear to violate, the antitrust laws. Among other things, the antitrust laws forbid any agreement 
between or among competitors regarding prices, availability of service, product design, terms of sale, 
division of markets, allocation of customers or any other activity that unreasonably restrains 
competition. 

 
It is the responsibility of every NERC participant and employee who may in any way affect NERC’s 
compliance with the antitrust laws to carry out this commitment. 

 
Antitrust laws are complex and subject to court interpretation that can vary over time and from one 
court to another. The purpose of these guidelines is to alert NERC participants and employees to 
potential antitrust problems and to set forth policies to be followed with respect to activities that may 
involve antitrust considerations. In some instances, the NERC policy contained in these guidelines is 
stricter than the applicable antitrust laws. Any NERC participant or employee who is uncertain about 
the legal ramifications of a particular course of conduct or who has doubts or concerns about whether 
NERC’s antitrust compliance policy is implicated in any situation should consult NERC’s General Counsel 
immediately. 

 
II. Prohibited Activities 

Participants in NERC activities (including those of its committees and subgroups) should refrain from 
the following when acting in their capacity as participants in NERC activities (e.g., at NERC meetings, 
conference calls and in informal discussions): 

· Discussions involving pricing information, especially margin (profit) and internal cost 
information and participants’ expectations as to their future prices or internal costs. 

· Discussions of a participant’s marketing strategies. 

· Discussions regarding how customers and geographical areas are to be divided among 
competitors. 

· Discussions concerning the exclusion of competitors from markets. 

· Discussions concerning boycotting or group refusals to deal with competitors, vendors or 
suppliers. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Any other matters that do not clearly fall within these guidelines should be reviewed with 
NERC’s General Counsel before being discussed. 

 
III. Activities That Are Permitted 

From time to time decisions or actions of NERC (including those of its committees and subgroups) may 
have a negative impact on particular entities and thus in that sense adversely impact competition. 
Decisions and actions by NERC (including its committees and subgroups) should only be undertaken for 
the purpose of promoting and maintaining the reliability and adequacy of the bulk power system. If 
you do not have a legitimate purpose consistent with this objective for discussing a matter, please 
refrain from discussing the matter during NERC meetings and in other NERC-related communications. 

 
You should also ensure that NERC procedures, including those set forth in NERC’s Certificate of 
Incorporation, Bylaws, and Rules of Procedure are followed in conducting NERC business. 

 
In addition, all discussions in NERC meetings and other NERC-related communications should be within 
the scope of the mandate for or assignment to the particular NERC committee or subgroup, as well as 
within the scope of the published agenda for the meeting. 

 
No decisions should be made nor any actions taken in NERC activities for the purpose of giving an 
industry participant or group of participants a competitive advantage over other participants. In 
particular, decisions with respect to setting, revising, or assessing compliance with NERC reliability 
standards should not be influenced by anti-competitive motivations. 

 
Subject to the foregoing restrictions, participants in NERC activities may discuss: 

· Reliability matters relating to the bulk power system, including operation and planning matters 
such as establishing or revising reliability standards, special operating procedures, operating 
transfer capabilities, and plans for new facilities. 

· Matters relating to the impact of reliability standards for the bulk power system on electricity 
markets, and the impact of electricity market operations on the reliability of the bulk power 
system. 

· Proposed filings or other communications with state or federal regulatory authorities or other 
governmental entities. 

· Matters relating to the internal governance, management and operation of NERC, such as 
nominations for vacant committee positions, budgeting and assessments, and employment 
matters; and procedural matters such as planning and scheduling meetings. 
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DRAFT Minutes  
Finance and Audit Committee 
October 28, 2015 | 1:00–2:00 p.m. Eastern 

Conference Call 

Call to Order and Chair’s Remarks  
Mr. Thilly, Chair, called to order a duly noticed open meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee (the 
“Committee”) of the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (“NERC”) on October 28, 2015, at 
1:00 p.m. Eastern, and a quorum was declared present.  The agenda is attached as Exhibit A. 

Present at the meeting were:  

Committee Members: Board of Trustees Members: 
Roy Thilly, Chair  Gerald W. Cauley, President and Chief Executive Officer 
Janice B. Case  David Goulding 
Robert G. Clarke 
Frederick W. Gorbet   
George Hawkins 
Kenneth G. Peterson 

NERC Staff: 
Charles A. Berardesco, Senior Vice President, General Counsel, and Corporate Secretary 
Tina Buzzard, Administrative Associate Director 
Scott Jones, Senior Director of Finance  
Susan Turpen, Controller  
Michael Walker, Senior Vice President, Chief Financial and Administrative Officer, and Treasurer 

Others: 
Randy Shrum, Grant Thornton 
Monica Gianette, Grant Thornton 

NERC Antitrust Compliance Guidelines  
Mr. Thilly directed the participants’ attention to the NERC Antitrust Compliance Guidelines included in 
the agenda package, and indicated that all questions regarding antitrust compliance or related matters 
should be directed to Mr. Berardesco. 

Minutes 
Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee approved the minutes of the August 12, 2015 
meeting as presented at the meeting.  

Agenda Item 1a 
Finance and Audit 
Committee Meeting 
February 4, 2016 



       
       

Second Quarter Unaudited Statement of Activities  
Mr. Jones referenced the detailed materials included in the advance Committee materials.  He 
reviewed the third quarter NERC variance report, noting that while NERC is under budget through the 
third quarter, largely due to timing of expenditures relating to the CRISP program, NERC expects to be 
approximately $1.8 million over budget by year-end, largely due to approved use of operating reserves 
for several major projects. In response to Committee questions, Mr. Jones reviewed how the company 
uses its credit facility and noted that the Assessment Stabilization Reserve will be reported on starting 
in 2016.    
 
Mr. Jones reviewed the ERO Enterprise variance report, noting that the combined results are 6.7 
percent under budget, with the combined results expected to be approximately 1.4 percent under 
budget by year-end. He briefly reviewed the significant reasons for the variance by Region, and 
reviewed FTE counts against budget, noting that NERC staff continues to work with Regional staff to 
insure there are adequate resources to meet delegated responsibilities.   
 
Mr. Jones reviewed the ERO Enterprise working capital reserves, noting the additional contributions to 
reserves at both the start of the year and through September 30, 2015. He also noted that by year-end, 
total reserves for the ERO Enterprise are projected to collectively be $30.9 million or $11.5 million 
more than the combined budgets. Mr. Jones stated that the material increases in reserves will be 
addressed in the development of the 2017 Business Plan and Budget.    
 
The Committee discussed the reports, noting the continuing increases in reserves and the effect of 
having to prepare budgets so far in advance of the actual budget year. Upon motion duly made and 
seconded, the Committee recommended Board of Trustees acceptance of the Third Quarter Unaudited 
Statement of Activities.     
 
Finance and Audit Committee Mandate 
Mr. Berardesco referenced the proposed amendments to the Committee’s mandate, which had been 
included in the advance Committee materials. He noted that the recommendations were the result of 
a Legal Department review, utilizing the approach that had been developed for amendments to the 
mandate for the Compliance Committee. Mr. Berardesco noted there were relatively few changes to 
the mandate other than organization and modernization of language. He summarized the only 
significant proposed changes to the mandate, which was to move review of the 401k audit from the 
Corporate Governance and Human Resources Committee (CGRHC) to the Committee, in light of the 
more financial nature of the audit. During the Committee discussion, Ms. Case suggested combining 
two of the separate mandate tasks related to appointment and oversight of the independent auditors 
into a single section so as to better align the tasks from an organizational perspective. The Committee 
asked Mr. Berardesco to make that change, and subject to those modifications, and upon motion duly 
made and seconded, the proposed revisions were recommended for recommendation to the Board by 
the CGHRC.   
 
2016 Business Plan and Budget Status 
Mr. Walker reviewed the status of the 2016 Business Plan and Budget, which is pending FERC approval, 
noting the company had responded to a FERC request for additional information. FERC is required to 
act upon the 2016 Business Plan and Budget by November 2, 2015.   
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2017 Business Plan and Budget Schedule 
Mr. Walker reviewed the draft schedule for development of the 2017 Business Plan and Budget, which 
had been included in the advance Committee materials.   
 
2015 Audit Planning 
Mr. Thilly noted that the audit planning presentation had been typically reviewed in closed Committee 
session, but that he wanted to provide as much transparency as possible to the audit planning process 
and thus asked for the presentation to be made this year in open session. Mr. Shrum and Ms. Gianette, 
of Grant Thornton, the company’s independent auditors, reviewed the 2015 audit planning 
presentation that had been included in the advance Committee materials. With respect to the 
standard inquiries regarding any potential fraud at the company or other finance related concerns, the 
Committee agreed it would provide any responses in closed session. Mr. Shrum reviewed recently 
issued accounting guidance and other accounting standards projects that could potentially affect the 
company’s financial statements. The Committee requested an update from Grant Thornton if the 
project relating to not-for-profit financial reporting was finalized.   
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was 
adjourned.  
 
Submitted by, 

 
Charles A. Berardesco 
Corporate Secretary 
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Summary of 2015 Board of 
Trustees Finance and Audit 
Committee Survey

Finance and Audit Committee Meeting
February 4, 2016

Agenda Item 2 
Finance and Audit 
Committee Meeting 
February 4, 2016 
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Overview

• NERC engaged TalentQuest to conduct its annual Board of 
Trustees Finance and Audit Committee Survey through an online 
methodology

• The Compliance Committee survey was administered from 
November 10 to December 18, 2015, to a total of 6 Committee 
members

• 6 Committee members responded to the survey

 100% response rate



RELIABILITY | ACCOUNTABILITY3

• Respondents were asked to rate items on a 1 to 5 point scale to 
indicate their evaluation for each rated item

 1 = Needs Prompt Attention (“unacceptable performance”)

 2 = Below Expectations (“performance area with opportunity for 
improvement”)

 3 = Meets Expectations (“meets the required standard of performance”)

 4 = Exceeds Expectations (“exceeds the required standard of performance”)

 5 = Outstanding (“far exceeds the required standard of performance”)

• Additional items were evaluated by selection of “Yes” or “No” to 
indicate agreement or disagreement

• For any item rated “1” (Needs Prompt Attention), “2” (Below 
Expectations), or “No”, mandatory comments were required to 
explain the rationale for the rating or selection

Rating Scale
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Results Summary

• The overall Finance and Audit Committee survey average was 
3.92, with item averages ranging from 3.50 to 4.33

• Given the lowest item averages are well above 3.00, the Finance 
and Audit Committee is seen to be operating at expectations or 
higher 
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FAC Highest Rated Items

4.33

4.17

4.17

4.17

4.17

1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0

The Committee reviews the annual ERO (NERC and the
Regional Entities) Business Plan and Budget preparation and
approval, including associated assessments, as well as any

other special budget and assessments of the corporation or a…

The Committee reviews with the external auditor any
significant emerging accounting and reporting issues and their

potential impact on the corporation's financial statements.

The Committee determines, based on its review and discussion
thereof with management and the external auditor, whether
to recommend the acceptance by the Board of the audited

financial statements.

The Committee evaluates the performance of the external
auditor and the auditor's estimated annual audit fees and

reappoints, or, if necessary, takes steps to replace the external
auditor.

The Committee meets privately with the external auditor to
ascertain the level of access and cooperation received from

management during the course of the audit.
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FAC Lowest Rated Items

3.50

3.50

3.50

3.50

1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0

The Committee reviews and approves changes in accounting
policies after considering the appropriateness of such

selections and changes.

The Committee reviews the policies for approval of senior
management expenses, including those of the chief executive

officer.

The Committee reviews the financial aspects of the
corporation's Form 990 prior to it being filed with the Internal

Revenue Service.

The Committee reviews the investment policy governing the
investment of funds held by the corporation.

Note: “Lowest” item averages are well above 3.00
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Committee Functioning

• Across all Committee surveys, 4 “Yes/No” items were asked in 
regard to committee functioning. Each committee, including the 
Finance and Audit Committee, rated these items with a 100% 
response of “Yes”:

 The number of Committee meetings is appropriate.

 The size of the Committee is appropriate.

 The information provided in support of the agenda is appropriate and 
available in a timely manner in advance of Committee meetings.

 The Committee Chair manages meetings efficiently to allow for open, 
equal, and sufficient discussion and construction input on important 
issues. 
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Agenda Item 3a 
Finance and Audit 
Committee Meeting 
February 4, 2016 

North American Electric Reliability Corporation 
2015 Unaudited Results 
Actual to Budget Variance Analysis  

Based upon preliminary, unaudited results for the year ending December 31, 2015, NERC was $2.1M, 
3.1%, under its expense and fixed asset budget, including costs related to CRISP. 1 

Excluding CRISP, NERC was $1.3M, 2.2%, over budget.  The year-end over budget variance is primarily due 
to the authorized use of reserves for various expenditures which are noted below in more detail.  

YTD Actual vs Budget  
By Category – Including CRISP 

1 Based on prior experience, management expects additional vendor invoices will be received that relate to the 2015 period.  When received, 
these invoices will be recognized during the 2015 closing process and included in the final audit report.  While it is difficult to estimate the 
impact perfectly, we expect an amount up to $100k.  

 Actual  Budget 

 Variance Over 

(Under)  %

TOTAL FUNDING 66,219,499$          67,371,264$          (1,151,764)$    -1.7%

EXPENSES and FIXED ASSETS

PERSONNEL EXPENSES 35,957,450$          35,803,311$          154,139$     0.4%
MEETINGS, TRAVEL and CONFERENCE CALLS 3,332,718               3,566,146               (233,428) -6.5%

CONSULTANTS and CONTRACTS 12,110,467            14,311,466            (2,200,999)                -15.4%

RENT 2,934,191               2,987,777               (53,586) -1.8%

OFFICE COSTS, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES and MISC. 5,594,131               6,231,108               (636,977) -10.2%

Other Non-Operating Expenses 99,828 131,000                  (31,172) -23.8%

FIXED ASSET PURCHASES (excluding depreciation) 4,535,592               3,618,500               917,092 25.3%

TOTAL 64,564,378$          66,649,308$          (2,084,930)$    -3.1%

FTEs 192.97 192.30 0.67 0.3%
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NERC VARIANCES - excluding CRISP 
 
NERC was $1.3M, 2.2% over budget at year-end due primarily to the following previously reported items 
which required and received all necessary reserve authorizations: 

(1) Consulting support for assessment studies regarding the EPA’s proposed Clean Power Plan;  

(2) Contract costs for multiple reliability tools and costs of a secure alert system that was anticipated 
to be replaced by another system at lower costs2;   

(3) Leasehold improvements in the Atlanta and DC offices, which were funded by reserves and 
approved by the FAC at their meeting in November, 2014; 

(4)  Software costs for the development of the document management system for which reserve 
funding was authorized at the FAC meeting in May 2015 and affirmed through a subsequent FERC 
filing; and 

(5)  The executive and employee compensation studies. 
 

 
YTD Actual vs Budget  

By Category – Excluding CRISP  

 
 

 
 
 

                                                      
2 A replacement system is currently under evaluation. 

 Actual  Budget 

 Variance Over 

(Under)  % 

TOTAL FUNDING  $          57,600,538  $          57,550,142  $              50,398 0.1%

EXPENSES and FIXED ASSETS

PERSONNEL EXPENSES 35,616,251$          35,344,061$          272,190$            0.8%
MEETINGS, TRAVEL and CONFERENCE CALLS 3,280,418               3,516,146               (235,728)            -6.7%

CONSULTANTS and CONTRACTS 7,111,455               6,645,411               466,044              7.0%

RENT 2,934,191               2,987,777               (53,586)               -1.8%

OFFICE COSTS, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES and MISC. 5,460,162               5,576,108               (115,946)            -2.1%

Other Non-Operating Expenses 99,828                     131,000                  (31,172)               -23.8%

FIXED ASSET PURCHASES (excluding depreciation) 4,503,722               3,518,500               985,222              28.0%

TOTAL 59,006,027$          57,719,003$          1,287,024$        2.2%

FTEs 191.31                     190.42                     0.89                     0.5%
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Following is a brief summary of variances by major categories (excluding CRISP): 

 Personnel expenses were very close to budget (over $272k or 0.8%).   Salaries (including incentive 
compensation and employment agency fees) and associated payroll taxes were over budget 
approximately $955k (3.3%) due primarily to the addition of staff resources during the year. This 
was offset by an under budget of $683k (10.6%) in benefits and retirement costs due largely to the 
2015 increase in medical premiums being lower than expected. 

 Meeting, travel and conferencing expenses were collectively under budget $236k, 6.7%. Meetings 
expenses were $37k under budget. Travel expenses were $153k under budget due to more 
aggressive travel expense management. Conferencing expenses were $46k under budget. 

 Consultant and Contract expenses were $466k, 7.0%, over budget at year-end inclusive of the 
previously reported authorized uses of reserves. The table below summarizes actual vs. budget 
variances by department. 

 Reliability Assessments and Performance Analysis (RAPA) - Over budget $190k primarily due to 
costs for consulting support for assessment studies regarding the EPA’s proposed Clean Power 
Plan and added support for the Reliability Issues Steering Committee (RISC).  The use of 
operating reserves received all required authorizations.  

 Reliability Risk Management – Over budget $883k due to higher than budgeted costs for 
multiple reliability tools, costs resulting from delays in the replacement of a secure alert 
system, and costs resulting from delays in the transition from NERCnet to the new network 
established by the Eastern Interconnection Data Sharing Network, Inc.  Effective September 
30th, all NERCnet connections were discontinued and final billings are currently being settled. 

 General and Administrative – The over budget variance is related to the ERO effectiveness 
survey which began in 2014 and carried over into 2015. 

 Compliance Assurance and E-ISAC - Under budget due to lower than budgeted expenses 
related CIPC and CIP V5 support. 

 Training and Education – Under budget due to lower than budgeted costs associated with 
system operator testing, database maintenance and the database improvement project. 

 Information Technology – Under budget partially due to lower than budgeted costs for ERO 
application support and security programs.  Additional under budget variances in this account 
were used to offset additional costs in fixed assets and travel. 

 Human Resources - Over budget due to costs for the executive and employee compensation 
study. 
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Consultant and Contract Expenses 

By Department 

 
 

 

 Office Costs, Professional Services and Miscellaneous expenses were collectively $116k, 2.1%, 
under budget. 

 Office Costs were $229k, 7.0%, over budget due primarily to higher than budgeted expenses 
for subscriptions and publications, telecommunications, and service agreements related to 
network equipment and software licenses. 

 Professional services were $340k, 15.1%, under budget due to lower than budgeted outside 
legal fees. 

 Other Non-Operating expenses were $31k, 23.8%, under budget due to lower than budgeted 
interest expense related to the capital financing loan.  As a result of budget under runs in 2014, 
management did not draw on the loan in 2014 as was planned when the 2015 budget was 
developed. 

 Fixed Asset Purchases (excluding depreciation) were $985k, 28%, over budget due to the 
document management implementation and leasehold improvements in the Atlanta and DC 
offices, both funded by the authorized use of reserves (as previously mentioned above). 
 

  

 
 
 

CONSULTANTS and CONTRACTS  Actual  Budget 

 Variance 

Over 

(Under) 

COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE 297,654$       388,000$       (90,346)$     

RELIABILITY ASSESSMENTS and PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 1,145,230      955,450         189,780      

RELIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT 1,960,674      1,077,321      883,353      

E-ISAC 990,391         1,090,135      (99,744)       

TRAINING, EDUC and OP CERT 635,171         752,130         (116,959)     

GEN & ADMIN 63,045            -                  63,045         

POLICY and EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 11,028            15,000            (3,972)          

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,324,584      1,729,600      (405,016)     

HUMAN RESOURCES 388,763         298,275         90,488         

FINANCE and ACCOUNTING 294,915         339,500         (44,585)       

TOTAL (excluding CRISP) 7,111,455$    6,645,411$    466,044$    
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SUMMARY OF VARIANCES BY PROGRAM 
 

The following table reflects variances by department as of December 31, 2015. 
 

 
 
 
 

Following is a brief summary of significant variances: 

 Reliability Standards – Under budget primarily due to having fewer FTEs on staff than budgeted.  
As reliability standards transitioned to a steady state and the department improved efficiency, less 
resources were needed and therefore reallocated to other critical areas. 

 Compliance Assurance – Over budget primarily due to the allocation of additional resources to 
support the implementation of the department’s risk-based compliance monitoring program.  

 Reliability Assessments and Performance Analysis – Over budget due to higher than budgeted 
Consultant and Contract expenses (Clean Power Plan analysis mentioned above) and expenditures 
associated with the development of the Reliability Assessment Data System (RADS).  These 
development costs were budgeted in the Information Technology department, but transferred to 
RAPA to align the costs with the users of the system. 

DIRECT EXPENSES and NET FIXED ASSETS

 2015 YTD 

Actual 

 2015 YTD 

Budget 

 Variance 

Over/(Under) 

RELIABILITY STANDARDS 3,696,126    4,800,751    (1,104,625)    

COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE 5,901,739    5,370,325    531,414         

 ENFORCEMENT 2,581,585    2,456,441    125,144         

RELIABILITY ASSESSMENTS and PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 6,089,763    5,428,456    661,307         

RELIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT 5,857,313    4,394,735    1,462,578     

E-ISAC 4,785,354    5,248,338    (462,983)       

TRAINIING, EDUCATION and OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 1,875,475    2,171,920    (296,445)       

GENERAL and ADMINISTRATIVE and EXECUTIVE 8,512,551    7,071,800    1,440,751     

POLICY and EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 1,869,977    1,558,089    311,888         

LEGAL and REGULATORY 3,094,854    4,448,015    (1,353,162)    

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 9,876,712    10,514,943 (638,231)       

HUMAN RESOURCES 1,457,054    1,158,304    298,750         

FINANCE and ACCOUNTING 3,407,524    3,096,886    310,638         

TOTAL (excluding CRISP) 59,006,027 57,719,003 1,287,024     

CRISP 5,558,351    8,930,306    (3,371,954)    

TOTAL (EXPENSES and NET FIXED ASSETS) 64,564,378 66,649,308 (2,084,930)    
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 Reliability Risk Management – includes the Event Analysis, Situation Awareness and Infrastructure 
Security departments: 

 Event Analysis – Over budget primarily due to the reclassification of development costs for the 
Event Analysis Management System budgeted in Information Technology but recorded under 
Event Analysis. 

 Situation Awareness – Over budget due to higher than budgeted Consultant and Contract 
expenses (reliability tools and NERCnet costs mentioned above). 

 E-ISAC – Under budget primarily due to lower than budgeted personnel expenses as a result of 
having fewer FTEs on staff than were budgeted.   

 General and Administrative and Executive – Over budget due to the approved use of operating 
reserves for leasehold improvements in the Atlanta and DC offices.  Additionally, this department 
includes personnel resources, including the Chief Reliability Officer and supporting staff, who have 
oversight and responsibilities across multiple operating areas. 

 Legal and Regulatory – Under budget due to having fewer FTEs on staff than were budgeted and 
due to lower than budgeted expenses for outside legal counsel.   

 Information Technology – Under budget due to several capital projects that were budgeted in IT, 
but charged to the program utilizing the product to properly align costs.  These reductions were 
offset by additional developmental costs associated with the new document management 
program, which received all necessary reserve authorizations. 

 
Board of Trustees Expenses  
As detailed in the following table, Board of Trustee expenses were over budget by $32k, 2.1% primarily 
due to unbudgeted trustee search fees related to the resignation of one trustee. 
 

 

Board of Trustee Expenses  Actual   Budget 

 Variance Over 

(Under)  % 

Meetings and Travel Expenses

Quarterly Board Meetings and Conference Calls 213,561            244,000            (30,439)               -12.5%

Trustee Travel 153,891            150,000            3,891                   2.6%

Total Board of Trustees Meetings and Travel Expenses 367,453            394,000            (26,547)               -6.7%

Professional Services

Independent Trustee Fees 1,049,689        1,085,000        (35,311)               -3.3%

Trustee Search Fees 93,397              -                     93,397                0.0%

Total Board of Trustee Professional Services Expenses 1,143,086        1,085,000        58,086                5.4%

Total Board of Trustee Expenses 1,510,538        1,479,000        31,538                2.1%
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Projection Variance - September 30, 2015 Projection vs December 31, 2015 Actual 
(Excluding CRISP) 

 
The following table compares 2015 year-end actual results to the September 30, 2015 year-end 
projection. Actual expenses and fixed assets were approximately $500k less than the prior projection (less 
than 1%).  NERC experienced less costs than expected in meetings and travel, contracts and consultants, 
and fixed assets while having slightly more than expected expenses in various other categories.  The 
variance in fixed asset spending is primarily related to several projects that were expected to be 
completed by the end of 2015, but will carry over into first quarter, 2016.  As further explained below 
under the operating reserve analysis, the necessary funds to complete these projects is available in the 
Future Obligation Reserve and their completion in 2016 will have no impact on that year’s budget. 

 

 
 
 
CRISP VARIANCES 
 
CRISP was $3.4M, 37.7%, under budget at year-end, primarily due to lower than budgeted contract and 
consulting expenses.  When the 2015 budget was prepared, it was assumed that all CRISP contracts would 
be executed and associated expenses would be incurred in 2015.  However, as previously reported, a 
portion of CRISP expenses that were budgeted in 2015 were incurred in 2014.   Contract and consulting 
expenses related to CRISP were $2.7M under budget in 2015. The under runs in actual versus budgeted 
CRISP costs which are funded by CRISP participants will be credited to CRISP participants pursuant to the 
terms of the CRISP participant agreements. 
 

 12/31/15 

Year-End 

Actual 

 09/30/15 

Year-End 

Projection 

Variance 

($)

Variance 

(%)

TOTAL FUNDING  $  57,600,538  $  57,564,083  $     36,455 0.1%

EXPENSES and FIXED ASSETS

PERSONNEL EXPENSES 35,616,251$   35,442,306$   173,945$    0.5%
MEETINGS, TRAVEL and CONFERENCE CALLS 3,280,418       3,408,962       (128,544)     -3.8%

CONSULTANTS and CONTRACTS 7,111,455       7,584,139       (472,684)     -6.2%

RENT 2,934,191       2,877,749       56,442        2.0%

OFFICE COSTS, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES and MISC. 5,460,162       5,403,532       56,629        1.0%

Other Non-Operating Expenses 99,828             70,206             29,623        42.2%

FIXED ASSET PURCHASES (excluding depreciation) 4,503,722       4,724,472       (220,750)     -4.7%

TOTAL 59,006,027$  59,511,366$  (505,339)$ -0.8%

FTEs 191.31            191.80            (0.49)          -0.3%
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OPERATING RESERVES ANALYSIS 
 

As of December 31, 2015, the balance in working capital and operating reserves was $9.0M, which was 
$3.9M higher than budget. As previously reported, this higher than budgeted reserve balance was the 
result of two factors that were not anticipated at the time the 2015 budget was approved: 

(1) The reserve balance reflects $2.7M in CRISP reserves that are in addition to a $541k CRISP insurance 
reserve, due to timing differences between receipt of third-party funding for CRISP, which occurs at 
the beginning of the year, and expenses incurred throughout the year.   

(2) The beginning balance in working capital and operating reserves was $1.9M higher than budgeted 
due to expense and fixed asset under runs in 2014.   The actual 2015 beginning balance in working 
capital and operating reserves was $7.5M, based upon audited 2014 year-end results. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 Actual Budget

 Variance           

Over (Under) 

Future 

Obligations 

Reserve

Operating 

Contingency 

Reserve

System 

Operator 

Reserves

***CRISP 

Reserves

Assessment 

Stabilization 

Reserve

2015 Beginning Reserve Balances 7,460,907$    5,573,225$    1,887,682$          3,569,492$   2,011,402$    1,294,513$   585,500$      -$                    

Change in Reserves from Current Year Operations
Change in Reserves from budgeted operations 3,041,747      721,956         2,319,792            320,218        407,263         (353,959)       2,668,224     

Approved use of reserves (1,386,626)     -                 (1,386,626)           (1,386,626)     

Capital Financing

Proceeds from Financing Activities (non-current only) 645,172         645,172               645,172         

Debt Service (421,667)        (893,664)        471,997               (421,667)        
Other adjustments to reserves** (348,342)        (322,218)        (26,124)                (453,640)      149,131         (43,833)         

Reserve Balance 8,991,191$    5,079,299$    3,911,893$          3,436,071$   1,404,675$    940,554$      3,209,891$   -$                    

***Represents 2015 CRISP funding billed, net of 2014 credits issued for budget under runs.

**Represents transactions recorded only on the Statement of Financial Position (balance sheet) and do not 

impact the Statement of Activities (income statement), including recording of capitalized leases, amortization 

December 31, 2015 Reserve Balances
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The year-end balance in the Operating Contingency Reserve reflected in the above table is $1.4M, but is 
expected to be $1.98M after final adjustments (see note below).   

 Approximately $320k has been transferred from the Operating Contingency Reserve to the Future 
Obligations Reserve to fund ongoing projects which will be completed in early 2016, as noted 
above.  All of these projects are IT related, have approved RCA’s and executed contracts, were 
budgeted in 2015, and work is underway.   The completion of these projects and their funding 
from the Future Obligations Reserve will have no impact on the 2016 budget. 

 As contemplated in the business plan and budget, improvements to the existing CRATS software, 
standards balloting software and Phase II of the enterprise reporting tool will be funded (in 
conjunction with other ERO projects) using the capital financing program (3-year term loan).  We 
normally fund these projects with available cash (reducing the Operating Contingency Reserve) 
and borrow for these projects at the end of the year when they are completed (replenishing the 
Operating Contingency Reserve).  At the end of 2015, our Operating Contingency Reserve balance 
will appear artificially low ($1.4M) since the work on these projects is not complete.  The bank has 
agreed to extend our access to the loan into early 2016, so once these projects are complete, we 
will execute the borrowing and replenish the Operating Contingency Reserve to its targeted level.  
We currently project adding $577k back to this Reserve when we complete the borrowing, so the 
actual projection for the Reserve is approximately $1.98M, not the $1.4M reflected in the table 
above. 
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NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY CORPORATION 
Statement of Activities and Fixed Assets Budget 

(Unaudited) 
For the period ended 12/31/2015 

 

 Actual   Budget 

 Variance Over 

(Under)  % 

Funding

   Assessments  $ 55,308,374  $ 55,308,375                         -   

   Penalties       1,155,000       1,155,000                         -   

   Third-Party Funding (CRISP)       7,740,505       8,943,589         (1,203,084)

   Testing       1,683,977       1,670,000                13,977 

   Services & Software             71,000             50,000                21,000 

   Workshop Fees           249,726           241,300                  8,426 

   Interest             10,761               3,000                  7,761 

   Miscellaneous                   156                      -                        156 

Total Funding  $ 66,219,499  $ 67,371,264  $    (1,151,764) -1.7%

Expenses

   Personnel Expenses

      Salaries  $ 28,384,654  $ 27,580,676  $         803,977 

      Payroll Taxes       1,727,949       1,673,628                54,321 

      Employee Benefits       3,241,432       3,547,177            (305,745)

      Savings & Retirement       2,603,415       3,001,829            (398,414)

Total Personnel Expenses  $ 35,957,450  $ 35,803,311  $         154,139 0.4%

   Meeting Expenses

      Meetings  $   1,009,168  $   1,050,000  $          (40,832)

      Travel       2,060,644       2,203,395            (142,751)

      Conference Calls           262,905           312,751              (49,846)

Total Meeting Expenses  $   3,332,718  $   3,566,146  $        (233,428) -6.5%

   Operating Expenses

      Consultants and Contracts  $ 12,110,467  $ 14,311,466  $    (2,200,999)

      Rent & Improvements       2,934,191       2,987,777              (53,586)

      Office Costs       3,508,538       3,583,328              (74,790)

      Professional Services       2,053,450       2,611,280            (557,830)

      Miscellaneous             32,143             36,500                 (4,357)

      Depreciation       2,115,118       2,333,006            (217,888)

Total Operating Expenses  $ 22,753,907  $ 25,863,357  $    (3,109,450) -12.0%

Other Non-Operating Expenses  $         99,828  $      131,000  $          (31,172) -23.8%

Indirect Expenses  $                  -    $                  -    $                     -   

Total Expenses  $ 62,143,904  $ 65,363,815  $    (3,219,911) -4.9%

Net Change in Assets  $   4,075,596  $   2,007,450  $      2,068,147 103.0%

Fixed Assets

     Depreciation  $ (2,115,118)  $ (2,333,006)  $         217,888 

     Computer & Software       3,027,213       3,153,500            (126,287)

     Furniture & Fixtures           193,216                      -                193,216 

     Equipment       1,035,303           465,000              570,303 

     Leasehold Improvements           279,860                      -                279,860 

Allocation of Fixed Assets                      -                        -                           -   

Incr(Dec) in Fixed Assets 2,420,474$   1,285,494$   1,134,981$      88.3%

Total Budget (Expenses plus Incr(Dec) in Fixed Assets)  $ 64,564,378  $ 66,649,308  $    (2,084,930) -3.1%

FTE's             192.97             192.30                     0.67 0.3%
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             NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY CORPORATION 

Statement of Financial Position 

(Unaudited) 

For the period ended 12/31/2015 

                       

                        

Unaudited Audited

12/31/2015 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2014

ASSETS

Cash 40,308,955$  38,904,711$  40,308,955$    38,904,711$   

 Accounts receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible 3,823,561      5,059,002      3,823,561        5,059,002       

accounts of $0 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,291,805      756,727          1,291,805        756,727           

Security deposit 125,416          99,136            

Employee Fiduciary - 457b 522,756          522,756          

457(f) Non-Qualified Def Comp 271,200          -                   

Property and equipment 8,277,940      5,929,365      

Total Assets 54,621,633$  51,271,697$  

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities

Current Portion

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (includes vacation accrual) 4,763,813$    4,970,198$    (4,763,813)$     (4,970,198)$    

Accured incentive compensation 4,724,260      4,054,329      (4,724,260)       (4,054,329)      

Deferred rent-current 322,016          249,269          (322,016)          (249,269)         

Deferred compensation - current -                   14,257            -                     (14,257)            

Capital lease obligations - current 64,728            56,457            (64,728)             (56,457)            

Accrued retirement l iabilities 1,869,077      1,907,562      (1,869,077)       (1,907,562)      

Debt service - current portion 744,253          421,667          (744,253)          (421,667)         

Deferred income 7,961,316      6,228,959      (7,961,316)       (6,228,959)      

Deferred revenue - other -                   

Deferred revenue - penalties -                   -                   -                     -                    

Deferred revenue -  CRISP -                   3,953,379      -                     (3,953,379)      

Regional assessments 12,273,666    11,438,455    (12,273,666)     (11,438,455)    

Total Current Portion 32,723,130$  33,294,532$  

Long-Term Portion

Deferred compensation1 840,937          783,446          

Long-Term Debt 680,311          456,806          

Deferred Rent-non-current 3,412,298      3,569,492      

CRISP Insurance Reserve 541,667          500,000          

Capital lease obligations - non-current 151,752          216,481          

Total Long-Term Portion 5,626,965$    5,526,224$    

         Total Liabilities 38,350,095$  38,820,756$  

Net Assets - unrestricted 12,561,538$  8,485,941$    

Net Assets - restricted 3,710,000      3,965,000      (3,710,000)       (3,965,000)      

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 54,621,633$  51,271,697$  8,991,191$      7,460,907$     

Working Capital and Operating Reserves 8,991,191$    7,460,907$    

Financial Covenants

1  -  WC & OR Balance to Debt Service Ratio > 1.2 to 1.0 12.08              

(Working Capital /  Debt Service)

2 - Liquidity to Debt Service Ratio > 1.5 to 1.0* 32.68              

(= Cash - Regional Assessments - Restricted Net Assets)

1
Includes  457b and 457f l iabi l i ties , l i fe insurance for former executive, and 

reti ree medica l

 Working Capital and            

Operating Reserves
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2015 Year-End Variances

• NERC was $2.1M (3.1%) under budget due primarily to CRISP

• CRISP was $3.4M (37.7%) under budget

 Some 2015 budgeted expenses incurred in late 2014

• NERC without CRISP was $1.3M (2.2%) over budget

 Primarily due to the authorized use of reserves
o EPA Clean Power Plan analysis

o Leasehold improvements in Atlanta and DC

o Document management program

• Actual results were slightly lower than 3Q projections

 $505k (0.8%) less than projection primarily due to lower 
contracts and consultants, fixed asset purchases, and meetings 
expenses
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2015 Year-End Variances, excluding CRISP
(By Account)

• Personnel Expenses slightly over budget $272k (0.8%)

• Meetings Expenses under budget $236k (6.7%)

 Meetings, including travel and conferencing costs, were under 
budget primarily due to aggressive expense management

• Contracts Expenses over budget $466k (7.0%)

 Analysis work on EPA’s Clean Power Plan

 Additional reliability tools

• Capital Expenditures under budget $985k (28.0%)

 Leasehold improvements

 Document management program
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2015 Year-End Variances
(By Department)

• Reliability Standards – under budget $1.1M (23%)

 Gained efficiencies through steady state, resources allocated to critical areas

• Reliability Risk Management – over budget $1.5M (33%)

 Additional reliability tools and delay in NERCnet transition

 Reclassification of Event Analysis system development costs from IT to 
department user

• Legal/Regulatory – under budget $1.4M (30%)

 Fewer FTEs than budgeted and lower expenses related to outside counsel

• General/Administrative and Executive – over budget $1.4M (20%)

 Leasehold improvements

 Transfer of personnel to support Chief Reliability Officer (who oversees 
multiple operating areas)
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2015 Year-End Reserves

• Operating Contingency Reserve - $1.98M

 Report shows $1.4M year-end balance

 Anticipate additional $577k from loan program in early 2016 
to replenish spending on system development projects

 Ending balance closely approximates the assumed starting 
balance in the 2016 Business Plan and Budget

• Future Obligation Reserve - $3.4M

• System Operator Reserve - $941k

• CRISP Reserve - $3.2M

 Excess amounts related to under budget variances will be 
refunded to program participants in first 2016 billings
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Summary of Unaudited Results as of 
December 31, 2015 
Total ERO Enterprise (NERC and Regional Entities 
Combined) 
 

The Total ERO Enterprise was under budget $8.6M (4.7%) for combined expense and fixed asset (capital) 
spending.  NERC and all of the Regions, except MRO, were under budget. The under budget variances comparing 
actual unaudited results to the annual budget ranged from a low of 1.8% to a high of 16.1%.  

 NERC was $2.1M, 3.1%, under its expense and fixed asset budget, including costs related to CRISP. 
Excluding CRISP, NERC was $1.3M, 2.2%, over budget due to the authorized use of reserves for various 
expenditures, including leasehold improvements in the Atlanta and DC offices; development costs 
associated with a new document management program; consulting support for assessment studies 
regarding the EPA’s proposed Clean Power Plan; and contract costs for multiple reliability tools and costs 
of a secure alert system.  

 MRO was slightly over budget by 0.7% due to increased fixed asset costs associated with an approved 
facility expansion, offset by under budget variances in most other expense categories. 

 FRCC, RF, SERC, and Texas RE were under budget 6.8%, 6.1%, 1.8%, and 8.6%, respectively, primarily due 
to lower personnel and travel expenses resulting from vacancies in budgeted positions. SERC’s under 
budget variance in personnel and travel was partially offset by higher consulting costs to support SERC’s 
ongoing operations.  Texas RE was also under budget due to lower than budgeted professional services 
for legal fees associated with a contested case.  Texas RE’s lower than budgeted personnel, travel and 
professional services expenses were partially offset by higher than budgeted rent expense and fixed asset 
purchases resulting from an amended facility lease.   

 NPCC was under budget 3.9% primarily due to lower personnel expenses, and lower contracts and 
consultants costs resulting from the early implementation of risk-based compliance monitoring.  

 SPP was under budget by 16.1% due to: (1) lower than budgeted personnel and travel costs as a result of 
staff vacancies; (2) lower than budgeted contract and consulting expense and professional services 
expense due to higher Registered Entity compliance and less violations and reported events; and (3) 
lower than budgeted indirect costs allocated from SPP, Inc., due to a change in methodology for 
determining the charge.  

 WECC was under budget 4.5% due primarily to: (1) lower meeting and travel expenses as a result of 
holding all Board and Joint Committee meetings at the WECC office; (2) lower than budgeted enrollment 
in insurance plans and lower than anticipated employee training; and, (3) vendor delays on certain 
consulting projects.  

 

 



 

Summary of Unaudited 2015 Results – Total ERO Enterprise (NERC and Regional Entities Combined) 2 

 
 

 
Variances by Expense and Fixed Asset Categories 
Personnel Expenses  
The total ERO Enterprise was $4.6M, 4.0%, under budget for personnel expenses primarily due to staff vacancies.  
Only NERC reported FTEs at or above budget, while all of the Regions except SERC reported at or above 90% of their 
FTE target. 
 
NERC was 0.4%, over budget in personnel costs due primarily to higher staffing levels, offset by under budget 
variances in benefits and retirement costs. All the Regions reported lower than budgeted personnel expenses due 
to staff vacancies ranging from 0.4% to 11.5%. There were approximately 42 fewer FTEs on staff across the entire 
ERO Enterprise in 2015, which was 6.2% under budget. RF reported lower benefits costs due to lower than 
budgeted renewal rates. Texas RE, NPCC and WECC reported lower than budgeted enrollment in benefit plans. 
NPCC also completed the termination of the defined benefit pension plan and the related expense is shown 
separately under other non-operating expenses on their Statement of Activities. FRCC and WECC reported lower 
than budgeted expenses for employee training and development.    
 
To support the ongoing work of the organization during periods of staff vacancies, NERC, FRCC and SERC reported 
increased use of temporary staffing services and/or additional contract and consulting support.  NERC and the 
Regions will continue to work on budget assumptions related to staffing and personnel expenses in an effort to 
further reduce any significant year end actual to budget variances in the future. 

 

Entity

 2015                    

Budget 

 

Personnel 

 Meetings, 

Travel and 

Conferencing 

 

Operating 

Expenses 

 Other 

Non-

Operating 

 Indirect 

Expenses 

 Fixed 

Assets 

 2015                          

Actual 

 $ Variance 

Over(Under) 

 % 

Variance 

to Budget 

($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) %

NERC 66,649      154          (233)             (3,109)     (31)           -         1,135   64,564    (2,085)          -3.1%

FRCC 7,162         (379)        (71)                (68)           -           -         33        6,678      (484)             -6.8%

MRO 10,329      (200)        (109)             (328)        -           -         707      10,399    70                0.7%

NPCC 14,779      (244)        (326)             (786)        911          (6)            (122)     14,207    (572)             -3.9%

RF 18,757      (1,052)     (165)             (230)        18             -         291      17,619    (1,138)          -6.1%

SERC 15,996      (1,444)     (129)             1,017      -           -         273      15,714    (282)             -1.8%

SPP 11,808      (393)        (168)             (1,039)     -           (306)       -       9,901      (1,907)          -16.1%

TRE 11,984      (1,006)     (206)             (343)        -           -         519      10,948    (1,036)          -8.6%

WECC 26,300      (75)           (538)             194          163          31           (970)     25,104    (1,196)          -4.5%

183,763    (4,639)     (1,946)          (4,692)     1,062       (281)       1,866   175,134  (8,630)          -4.7%

Actual Results as of December 31, 2015 - Budget Variances by Expense Category
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Entity 2015 Budget Salaries

Payroll 

Taxes Benefits Retirement 2015 Actual

 $ Variance 

Over(Under) 

 % Variance 

to Budget 

NERC 35,803,311    803,977      54,321     (305,745)     (398,414)     35,957,450    154,139           0.4%

FRCC 5,582,333      (269,910)     (19,872)    21,963        (110,908)     5,203,606      (378,727)         -6.8%

MRO 7,352,260      (155,291)     (23,822)    51,374        (72,232)       7,152,289      (199,971)         -2.7%

NPCC 8,929,241      (99,196)       (3,348)      (136,987)     (4,809)         8,684,901      (244,340)         -2.7%

RF 15,175,232    (611,076)     (46,148)    (227,786)     (166,801)     14,123,421    (1,051,811)      -6.9%

SERC 12,565,389    (593,153)     (8,902)      (413,655)     (427,902)     11,121,777    (1,443,612)      -11.5%

SPP 4,690,176      (343,793)     (85,604)    59,397        (23,348)       4,296,828      (393,348)         -8.4%

TRE 9,002,202      (481,961)     (207,596) (169,877)     (146,511)     7,996,257      (1,005,945)      -11.2%

WECC 17,278,551    262,924      (60,540)    (277,912)     550              17,203,573    (74,978)            -0.4%

116,378,695  (1,487,479)  (401,511) (1,399,228) (1,350,375) 111,740,102  (4,638,593)      -4.0%

Personnel Expenses

Entity   2015 Actual   2015 Budget 

 Variance 

Over(Under) 

 % of 

Budget 

NERC 192.97            192.30             0.67               100.3%

FRCC 27.81              30.91                (3.10)             90.0%

MRO 39.72              42.50                (2.78)             93.5%

NPCC 36.65              36.86                (0.21)             99.4%

RFirst 67.66              72.20                (4.54)             93.7%

SERC 65.10              78.70                (13.60)           82.7%

SPP 30.10              32.80                (2.70)             91.8%

TRE 57.00              60.00                (3.00)             95.0%

WECC 124.29            137.50             (13.21)           90.4%

641.30            683.77             (42.47)           93.8%

FTEs 
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Travel, Meeting and Conferencing Expenses 
Travel, meeting and conferencing expenses were $1.9M, 17.2%, under budget for the Total ERO Enterprise.  NERC 
and all Regions reported an under budget variance.  These variances were primarily due to cost saving initiatives, 
fewer FTEs on staff, and holding more meetings on-site. The under budget variances ranged from a low of 6.5% to a 
high of 40.5%.  
 

 
 
 
Operating Expenses 
Operating expenses, consisting of consultant and contract expense, office rent, office costs, professional services, 
miscellaneous and depreciation expense, were collectively $4.7M (9.2%) under budget for the Total ERO Enterprise. 
NERC and the Regional Entities do not request funding for depreciation expense. Because depreciation expense is 
included in total operating expenses, it is reversed from the fixed asset (capital) budget to eliminate any associated 
funding requirement.  

 NERC was $3.1M, 12%, under budget primarily due to lower than budgeted contract and consulting 
expenses for CRISP.  Excluding CRISP, NERC was $77k over budget due to the approved use of operating 
reserves for: (1) consulting support for assessment studies regarding the EPA’s proposed Clean Power Plan; 
(2) contract costs for multiple reliability tools and costs of a secure alert system that was anticipated to be 
replaced by another system; and (3) costs associated with executive and employee compensation studies.   
NERC was also under budget for professional services due to due to lower than budgeted outside legal fees. 

 FRCC was $68k, 5.1%, under budget due to lower costs associated with Compliance Software Maintenance 
and lower than budgeted legal fees. The favorable variance is partially offset by the cost for an outside 
contractor that was budgeted as a full time CMEP position, increased SOS Seminar costs for the 
consultants, and higher than budgeted rent expense due to increased common area maintenance charges. 

 MRO was under budget $327.5k, 13.5%, primarily due to lower than budgeted costs associated with using 
internal resources instead of consultants to expand their use of SharePoint.  

 NPCC was $785.9k, 15.9%, under budget primarily due to the early implementation of risk-based 
compliance monitoring. Contract expenditures were also reduced through the increased utilization of staff 

Entity 2015 Budget Meeting Travel Conferencing 2015 Actual

 $ Variance 

Over(Under) 

 % Variance 

to Budget 

NERC 3,566,146    (40,832)       (142,751)       (49,846)          3,332,718    (233,428)       -6.5%

FRCC 270,527        (14,782)       (54,208)         (1,592)            199,945       (70,582)         -26.1%

MRO 728,800        10,778        (122,167)       1,993             619,404       (109,396)       -15.0%

NPCC 1,300,000    (92,729)       (217,329)       (15,595)          974,347       (325,653)       -25.1%

RF 999,929        16,321        (193,566)       11,934           834,618       (165,311)       -16.5%

SERC 906,749        (40,607)       (89,849)         1,768             778,061       (128,688)       -14.2%

SPP 689,500        32,337        (200,824)       -                  521,013       (168,487)       -24.4%

TRE 508,474        (3,368)         (206,888)       4,259             302,477       (205,997)       -40.5%

WECC 2,311,610    (232,698)     (297,274)       (8,334)            1,773,304    (538,306)       -23.3%

11,281,735  (365,580)     (1,524,856)   (55,413)          9,335,887    (1,945,848)    -17.2%

Meeting, Travel and Conferencing  Expenses
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for compliance monitoring offsetting previously budgeted independent contractor support. Additionally, 
within the RAPA program area increased staff efforts similarly lessened utilization of outside contractors.  

 RF was $229.8k, 8.1%, under budget due to the lower than budgeted contracts and consultants cost as a 
result of more effective utilization of staff resources, therefore less need to utilize contractors for 
compliance work.  

 SERC was over budget $1.0M, 39.1%, primarily due to higher than budgeted contract and consulting 
expenses, as fully detailed in their report, higher than budgeted computer and equipment purchases, and 
due to higher than budgeted professional services cost associated with legal services related to corporate 
insurance coverage reviews. In addition, SERC increased the assets included under its corporate insurance 
policies, which caused an increase in the premium. Finally, SERC has incurred additional costs associated 
with candidate searches for open positions.  

 SPP RE was under budget $1.0k, 56%, primarily due to improved Audit performance of Registered Entities, 
the increased experience level of RE direct staff, and the absence of any hearings and a delay in the 
development of a data validation tool.  

 Texas RE was $343.5k, 13%, under budget due primarily to lower than budgeted professional services costs 
for legal fees associated with a contested case.  

 WECC was over budget $194.1k, 2.9%, primarily due to the reclassification of expenses associated with 
Remedial Action Scheme (RAS) modeling, which was budgeted in fixed assets but recorded in consultants 
and contracts to more accurately reflect expenditures in the correct category.  In addition, professional 
services were over budget due to unanticipated auditing and legal fees, as well as Board Director 
compensation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Entity 2015 Budget

Contracts & 

Consultants Office Rent Office Costs

Professional 

Services Misc Depreciation 2015 Actual

 $ Variance 

Over(Under) 

 % Variance 

to Budget 

NERC 25,863,357  (2,200,999)          (53,586)        (74,790)      (557,830)    (4,357)   (217,888)      22,753,907    (3,109,450)   -12.0%

FRCC 1,326,984    (4,150)                  13,988         (19,719)      (15,865)       -         (42,209)         1,259,029      (67,955)         -5.1%

MRO 2,431,827    (150,994)              11,932         (43,640)      (40,436)       -         (104,390)      2,104,299      (327,528)      -13.5%

NPCC 4,939,219    (753,208)              21,064         39,826        (187,211)    5,481     88,170          4,153,341      (785,878)      -15.9%

RF 2,822,708    (161,965)              (44,954)        63,469        (26,504)       10,665  (70,492)         2,592,927      (229,781)      -8.1%

SERC 2,602,439    889,361               40,535         (89,737)      200,000      19,004  (41,935)         3,619,667      1,017,228    39.1%

SPP 1,856,245    (823,477)              -               7,030          (222,976)    -         -                816,822         (1,039,423)   -56.0%

TRE 2,642,085    31,581                 230,512       30,291        (693,254)    -         57,402          2,298,617      (343,468)      -13.0%

WECC 6,601,317    181,955               (33,794)        (87,922)      377,990      -         (244,171)      6,795,375      194,058        2.9%

51,086,181  (2,991,896)          185,697       (175,192)    (1,166,086) 30,793  (575,513)      46,393,984    (4,692,197)   -9.2%

Operating Expenses



 

Summary of Unaudited 2015 Results – Total ERO Enterprise (NERC and Regional Entities Combined) 6 

Fixed Asset (Capital) Additions, excluding the reversal of depreciation expense, were $1.3M, 20.2%, over budget 
for the Total ERO Enterprise. NERC fixed asset purchases were 917k, 25.3% over budget over budget due to: (1) the 
document management implementation that was approved by the FAC and Board in May, 2015; and, (2) leasehold 
improvements in the Atlanta and DC offices, which were funded by reserves and approved at the FAC in November, 
2014. MRO was 602.8k, 179% over budget due to the acceleration of capital purchases for the approved facility 
expansion during fourth quarter. RF was 220.2k, 122.3% over budget due to the completion of the office upgrade 
that was necessary to achieve full functionality of the new office and to assure consistent, effective, and efficient 
operations. SERC was over budget by 230.1k, 68% due to purchase of several new servers that were not budgeted, 
but were deemed necessary, as the original servers needed to be replaced, and completion of the close-out project 
list from the office buildout, incurring costs that were not budgeted. Texas RE was 576.9k, 1320.7% over budget 
due to amendment of the facility lease agreement to include additional conference center space effective July 1, 
2015. The decision to amend the lease agreement occurred after the 2015 Business Plan and Budget was prepared. 
Additional Fixed Assets including leasehold improvements for the conference center caused the budget overrun. 
WECC was 1.2M, 82.8% under budget due to reclassification of RAS modeling from fixed assets to consulting to 
more accurately reflect expenditures in the correct category.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Entity

 2015                          

Actual 

 2015                    

Budget 

 Variance 

Over(Under) 

 % Variance 

to Budget 

NERC 4,535,592 3,618,500 917,092       25.3%

FRCC 175,545     184,676     (9,131)          -4.9%

MRO 939,596     336,800     602,796       179.0%

NPCC 188,439     222,000     (33,561)        -15.1%

RF 400,215     180,000     220,215       122.3%

SERC 570,134     339,333     230,801       68.0%

SPP -             -             -               0.0%

TRE 620,575     43,680       576,895       1320.7%

WECC 252,405     1,467,000 (1,214,595)  -82.8%

7,682,501 6,391,989 1,290,512   20.2%

Fixed Asset Additions 
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Working Capital and Operating Reserves (excluding CRISP) 
The ending Working Capital and Operating Reserve Balance for the Total ERO Enterprise was $34M, $16M higher 
than budgeted.  This large variance resulted primarily from a higher than budgeted beginning balances for 2015 
($9.9M over expectations) resulting from under budget variances in 2014.  Additional increases in reserves resulted 
from 2015 operations ($6.4M over expectations) due again to under budget variances. These factors combined for 
a 2015 ending balance in combined reserves being $16M higher than expected. 

 
 
NERC and the Regional Entities year-end 2015 balances in working capital and operating reserves are collectively 
$9.7M higher than the 2015 ending balance projected in the 2016 Business Plans and Budgets. This difference is 
due to lower than budgeted expenses and capital expenditures in 2015 than projected when the 2016 budget was 
developed. The following table shows the difference between the 2015 year-end balances in working capital and 
operating reserves included in the December 31, 2015 variance reports and the 2016 Business Plan and Budgets by 
entity.  The impact of these variances will be taken into account during the development of each 2017 Business Plan 
and Budget. 

 

Entity

 2015                          

Actual 

 2015                    

Budget 

 Variance 

Over(Under) 

NERC 5,781,300             4,579,298              1,202,002             

FRCC 1,474,647             596,853                 877,794                

MRO 1,870,795             1,273,400              597,395                

NPCC 4,502,552             2,299,705              2,202,847             

RFirst 2,234,220             750,000                 1,484,220             

SERC 4,247,785             3,538,500              709,285                

SPP 3,818,895             -                          3,818,895             

TRE 5,887,811             1,999,999              3,887,812             

WECC 4,167,822             2,662,815              1,505,007             

33,985,827          17,700,570            16,285,255           92%

Working Capital and Operating Reserves (excludes CRISP)

Entity

2015                          

Unaudited Balance

 2015 per              

2016 Budget 

 Variance 

Over(Under) 

NERC 5,781,300                5,797,802$              (16,502)$                  

FRCC 1,474,647                1,041,197                433,450                   

MRO 1,870,795                1,260,087                610,708                   

NPCC 4,502,552                3,932,546                570,006                   

RFirst 2,234,220                1,055,079                1,179,141                

SERC 4,247,785                3,288,284                959,501                   

SPP 3,818,895                1,276,068                2,542,827                

TRE 5,887,811                4,288,102                1,599,709                

WECC 4,167,822                2,394,170                1,773,652                

33,985,827$            24,333,335$            9,652,492$              40%

2015 Unaudited Working Capital and Operating Reserve Balances Compared to 

2016 Business Plan and Budget (excluding CRISP)
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 2015                          

Actual 

 2015                    

Budget 

 Variance 

Over(Under) 

Funding

ERO Funding

ERO Assessments 162,524,267$     162,524,269$     (2)                         

Penalty Sanctions 5,463,500            5,463,500            -                      

Total ERO Funding 167,987,767$    167,987,769$    (2)$                      

Third-Party Funding 7,740,505$         8,943,589$         (1,203,084)         
Membership Dues 250                       18,500                 (18,250)               

Testing Fees 1,683,977            1,670,000            13,977                
Services & Software 95,000                 74,000                 21,000                
Workshops 1,643,013            1,710,555            (67,542)               
Interest 119,822               88,045                 31,777                
Miscellaneous 313,488               394,000               (80,512)               
Total Funding  (A) 179,583,822$    180,886,458$    (1,302,636)$      -0.7%

Expenses

Personnel Expenses

Salaries 86,214,030$       87,701,508$       (1,487,479)         
Payroll Taxes 5,376,923            5,778,434            (401,511)             
Benefits 10,392,665 11,791,893 (1,399,228)

Retirement Costs 9,756,484            11,106,859         (1,350,375)         
Total Personnel Expenses 111,740,102$    116,378,695$    (4,638,593)$      -4.0%

Meeting Expenses

Meetings 2,619,546$         2,985,126$         (365,580)             
Travel 6,226,841            7,751,697            (1,524,856)         
Conference Calls 489,499               544,912               (55,413)               
Total Meeting Expenses 9,335,887$        11,281,735$      (1,945,848)$      -17.2%

Operating Expenses

Consultants & Contracts 20,311,957$       23,303,853$       (2,991,896)         
Office Rent 7,400,915            7,215,218            185,697              

Office Costs 8,108,389            8,283,581            (175,192)             
Professional Services 5,825,224            6,991,310            (1,166,086)         

Miscellaneous 137,784               106,991               30,793                
Depreciation 4,609,715            5,185,228            (575,513)             
Total Operating Expenses 46,393,984$      51,086,181$      (4,692,197)$      -9.2%

Total Direct Expenses 167,469,973$    178,746,612$    (11,276,638)$    -6.3%

Indirect Expenses 3,397,957$        3,678,845$        (280,888)$         -7.6%

Other Non-Operating Expenses 1,192,807$        131,000$            1,061,807$       

Total Expenses (B) 172,060,737$    182,556,457$    (10,495,719)$    -5.7%

Change in Assets 7,523,085$        (1,669,999)$       9,193,083$       550.5%

Fixed Assets
Depreciation (4,609,715)          (5,185,228)          575,513              
Computer & Software CapEx 4,866,302            5,575,367            (709,065)             
Furniture & Fixtures CapEx 590,064               60,000                 530,064              
Equipment CapEx 1,666,393            750,530               915,863              
Leasehold Improvements 559,742               6,092                   553,650              

Inc(Dec) in Fixed Assets (C) 3,072,786$        1,206,761$        1,866,026$       154.6%

Total Budget (B + C) 175,133,524$    183,763,217$    (8,629,694)$      -4.7%

Change in Working Capital (A-B-C) 4,450,298$        (2,876,759)$       7,327,056$       254.7%

FTEs 641.3                   683.8                   (42.5)                  -6.2%

Beginning Working Capital 1/1/15 32,913,927$      22,451,287$      10,462,640$     

Change in Working Capital 4,281,791            (3,034,835)          7,316,625           

Working Capital Balance 37,195,718$      18,200,570$      18,995,146$     

CONSOLIDATED ERO

Statement of Activities, Fixed Assets and Change in Working Capital

As of December 31, 2015

(Unaudited)



2015 Unaudited Variance Report
ERO Enterprise Combined

NERC Finance and Audit Committee Meeting
February 4, 2016
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2015 Year-End Results

• Combined ERO Enterprise was under budget 4.7% ($8.6M)

• NERC and all Regions except MRO were below budget

 SPP (-16.1%) - lower personnel, travel, professional, and consulting 
expenses (lower violations and gained audit efficiency)

 TRE (-8.6%) - lower personnel, meetings and travel expenses, and 
professional services (budgeted a contingency for contested case)

 FRCC (-6.8%) - lower personnel, lower costs of Compliance Software 
Maintenance, and lower legal fees 

 RF (-6.1%) - lower personnel, travel, and consulting expenses
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2015 Year-End Results

• Regional Budgets (cont’d) 

 WECC (-4.5%) – lower personnel, meetings and travel expenses, vendor 
delays on projects associated with RAS modeling

 NPCC (-3.9%) - lower personnel, and consulting expenses 

 SERC (-1.8%) - lower personnel, and travel, partially offset by consulting 
services

 MRO (+0.7%) – higher capital purchases for the approved facility 
expansion

• Combined ERO Enterprise was 6.2% (42 FTEs) under budget
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2015 Working Capital and 
Operating Reserves (excluding CRISP) 
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2015 Working Capital and Operating 
Reserves (excluding CRISP) 

• $32.3M – Combined reserves at beginning of 2015

 Started $9.9M over combined budgets

• $34M – Combined reserves as of December 31, 2015

 $6.4M variance in expected reserves through 2015 operations

o Expected to use $4.7M (lower reserves)

o Actually gained $1.7M (added reserves)

 Now $16M over combined budgets at year-end

• $9.7M – Difference between 2016 beginning reserves (as 
budgeted) and current 2015 year-end projection

 Material increases will be addressed in the development of the 2017 
Business Plans and Budgets



2015 Fourth Quarter RE YTD Budget Variance Explanations 

Statutory Funding 
 Total Funding – Favorable Variance $5k 

The favorable variance is due to higher SOS seminar revenue than what was budgeted. 

Statutory Expenditures 
Total Favorable Variance $484k 

Statutory Personnel Expenses 
Total Favorable Variance $378k 

The favorable variance is primarily due to one unfilled, budgeted position in the CMEP program 

that was replaced by an outside contractor, support staff initially hired as Temporary to 

Permanent (expenses included in Other Personnel Costs, not Salaries), one CMEP position and 

one support staff who terminated mid-year that were replaced at the very end of the year, and 

educational courses that were under budget.  The favorable variance is partially offset by 

expenses related to support staff hired on a Temporary to Permanent basis. 

Statutory Meeting Expenses 
Total Favorable Variance $71k 

The favorable variance is due to less CMEP Travel and SOS Training (a pass through item with 

offsetting revenue) facility costs being less than budgeted.  

Statutory Operating Expenses 

Total Favorable Variance $68k 
The favorable variance is primarily due to lower costs associated with Compliance Software 

Maintenance and lower than budgeted legal fees.  The favorable variance is partially offset by 

the cost for an outside contractor that was budgeted as a full time CMEP position, increased SOS 

Seminar costs for the consultants (a pass through item with offsetting revenue), and higher than 

budgeted rent expense due to increased common area maintenance charges. 

Fixed Assets 
Total Unfavorable Variance $33k 

The unfavorable variance is primarily due to depreciation costs that are less than budgeted which 

is partially offset by lower than budgeted computer purchases. 

Change In Working Capital 
Total Favorable Variance $489k 

Agenda Item 3c
Finance and Audit 
Committee Meeting 
February 4, 2015



(In Whole Dollars)

 2015 YTD Actual  2015 YTD Budget 
 2015 YTD 
Variance %

Funding
ERO Funding

ERO Assessments 6,062,837$  6,062,839$  (2)$  
Penalty Sanctions 175,000 175,000 - 

Total ERO Funding 6,237,837$  6,237,839$  (2)$  

Membership Dues - - - 
Testing Fees - - - 
Services & Software 24,000 24,000 0 
Workshops 94,910 90,000 4,910 
Interest - - - 
Miscellaneous - - - 

Total Funding 6,356,747$  6,351,839$  4,908$  0.1%

Expenses
Personnel Expenses

Salaries 3,812,397$  4,082,307$  (269,910)$  
Payroll Taxes 234,002 253,874 (19,873) 
Benefits 601,446 579,483 21,963 
Retirement Costs 555,761 666,669 (110,908)         

Total Personnel Expenses 5,203,605$  5,582,333$  (378,728)$  -6.8%

Meeting Expenses
Meetings 54,510$  69,292$  (14,782)$  
Travel 137,545 191,753 (54,208) 
Conference Calls 7,890 9,482 (1,592) 

Total Meeting Expenses 199,946$  270,527$  (70,581)$  -26.1%

Operating Expenses
Consultants & Contracts 389,568$  393,718$  (4,150)$  
Office Rent 561,574 547,586 13,988 
Office Costs 112,350 117,703 (5,353) 
Professional Services 35,459 65,690 (30,231) 
Miscellaneous - - - 

Depreciation 160,078 202,287 (42,209) 

Total Operating Expenses 1,259,031$  1,326,984$  (67,953)$  -5.1%

Total Indirect Expenses -$  -$  -$  

Other Non-Operating Expenses -$  -$  -$  

Total Expenses 6,662,582$  7,179,844$  (517,262)$  -7.2%

Change in Assets (305,835)$  (828,005)$  522,170$  -63.1%

Fixed Asset Expenditures
Depreciation (160,078)$  (202,287)$  42,209$  

Software CapEx 138,165 141,054 (2,889) 

Furniture & Fixtures CapEx - - - 

Equipment & Computers CapEx 31,519 37,530 (6,011) 

Leasehold Improvements 5,861 6,092 (231) 

Increase/(Decrease) in Fixed Assets 15,467$  (17,611)$  33,078$  -187.8%

Total Budget 6,678,048$  7,162,233$  (484,185)$  -6.8%

CHANGE IN WORKING CAPITAL (321,301)$  (810,394)$  489,093$  -60.4%

FTEs 27.81 30.91 (3.10) 

Beginning Working Capital 1/1/2015 1,795,947          1,407,248          388,699 1/1/2015

Change in Working Capital (321,301) (810,394) 489,093 

Working Capital at 12/31/2015 1,474,646          596,854 877,792 12/31/2015

Florida Reliability Coordinating Council, Inc.
Quarterly Statement of Activities - Total Actual To Total Budget

TOTAL Statutory Only
December 31, 2015
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Sue Clarke, VP of Finance and Administration 
P:  (651) 855-1707 
F:  (651) 855-1712 

E:  sa.clarke@midwestreliability.org 

January 20, 2016 

Mr. Michael Walker 
Ms. Susan Turpen 
North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) 

RE: Unaudited Midwest Reliability Organization (MRO) 2015 Year-to-Date Financials, the 
NERC Statement of Activity, and Cash Flow through December 2015 

Dear Mr. Walker and Ms. Turpen: 

2015 Year-End Projection 
MRO’s original 2015 budget was revised as a result of a reforecast of costs. The MRO Board 
approved an increase in the original budget in March of an additional $286,000 or 2.77% increase 
in costs to be absorbed through working capital reserves, which are re-set at the beginning of each 
year. The variances are attributable to one-time events during 2015, including increased medical 
costs, expanded CIP outreach as required by NERC, and modifications to the IT network to provide 
additional security. MRO staff now projects that the 2015 actual budget will be over the original 
budget and 2.0% under the revised budget.   

As requested, the year-to-date variances greater than $10,000 and 10 percent are explained below. 

Meeting and Travel Expenses (Variance of $109,395 (15.01%) under budget) 
MRO saw a reduction in meeting and travel costs due to (1) fluctuations in FTEs; (2) reduced face-
to-face working group meetings; and (3) reduced staff travel due to an increase in the use of its 
facilities to host meetings. 

Consultants & Contracts (Variance of $150,994 (22.32%) under budget) 
The 2015 Budget assumed significant expansion of the use of SharePoint, supported by outside 
consultants. Actual expansion of SharePoint was slower than anticipated in 2015, and much of the 
SharePoint work was done internally resulting in lower consultant costs. MRO planned for a 
security audit in 2015, but instead implemented additional security enhancements in 2015 and 
pushed the security audit to 2016. 

Professional Services (Variance of $40,436 (20.90%) under budget) 
External professional services are difficult to budget because typically these costs are incurred in 
response to a specific unique situation that has developed.  

mailto:sa.clarke@midwestreliability.org
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Depreciation (Variance of $104,390 (20.04%) under budget) 
Fewer equipment purchases were made as focus turns towards system and infrastructure 
maintenance.   

Fixed Assets (Variance of $421,417 (125.19%) over budget) 
The anticipated acceleration of capital purchases for the approved facility expansion during fourth 
quarter 2015 will largely offset the amounts currently under budget in 2015 and will have marginal 
impacts in 2016.  

2016 Outlook 
The 2016 budget reflects a higher percent increase than previous years due to the planned facility 
expansion. Since 49% of the 2016 budget increase relates to the facility expansion, the 2017 budget 
projections reflect a reduction from the 2016 budget and by 2018 staff expects the percent change 
in budget amounts to be in line with other regions. Finally, although MRO absorbed a much higher 
than budgeted cost increase for its 2015 medical costs; 2016 medical costs appear in line with 
budgeted amounts. 

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at 651-855-1707. 

Thank you, 

Sue Clarke 
Sue Clarke 
VP of Finance and Administration 

Cc: Daniel Skaar, MRO  
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(In Whole Dollars) 2015 YTD 2015 YTD 2015 YTD 
Actual Budget Variance %

Funding
ERO Funding

ERO Assessments 9,426,018$      9,426,019$   -   
Penalty Sanctions 395,000          395,000       -   

Total ERO Funding 9,821,019$      9,821,019$   -$  

Federal Grants
Membership Dues - - -   
Testing Fees - - -   
Services & Software - -   
Workshops - - -   
Interest - - -   
Miscellaneous - - -   

Total Funding 9,821,019$      9,821,019$   -$  

Expenses
Personnel Expenses

Salaries 5,367,268$      5,522,559$            (155,291)
Payroll Taxes 333,772          357,594                  (23,822)
Benefits 490,294          438,920                   51,374 
Retirement Costs 960,955          1,033,187                (72,232)

Total Personnel Expenses 7,152,289$      7,352,260$   (199,971)$       -2.72%

Meeting Expenses
Meetings 117,378$         106,600$                  10,778 
Travel 500,033          622,200                (122,167)
Conference Calls 1,993 - 1,993 

Total Meeting Expenses 619,405$         728,800$      (109,395)$       -15.01%

Operating Expenses
Consultants & Contracts 525,442$         676,436$               (150,994)
Office Rent 512,932          501,000                   11,932 
Office Costs 496,251          539,891                  (43,640)
Professional Services 153,064          193,500                  (40,436)
Miscellaneous - -   
Depreciation 416,610          521,000                (104,390)

Total Operating Expenses 2,104,300$      2,431,827$   (327,527)$       -13.47%

Total Direct Expenses 9,875,994$      10,512,887$ (636,893)$       -6.06%

Indirect Expenses

Other Non-Operating Expenses -$  -$             -$  

Total Expenses 9,875,994$      10,512,887$ (636,893)$       

Change in Assets (54,975)$         (691,868)$     636,893$        

Fixed Assets
Depreciation (416,610)         (521,000)                104,390 
Computer & Software CapEx 758,440          336,800                 421,640 125.19%
Furniture & Fixtures CapEx 150,474          -           150,474 
Equipment CapEx - - -   
Leasehold Improvements 30,682            -             30,682 

Inc(Dec) in Fixed Assets 522,985$         (184,200)$     707,185$        -383.92%

Total Budget (B + C) 10,398,980$    10,328,687$ 70,293$          0.68%

Change in Working Capital (A-B-C) (577,961)$        (507,668)$     (70,293)$         

Head Count 42.00            42.50 (0.50)
FTEs 39.72            42.50 (2.78)

Beginning WC-1/1/15 2,448,755$      1,781,068$    $       667,687 
Change to WC-2015 (577,961)         (507,668)                 (70,293)

Working Capital at December 31,2015 1,870,794$      1,273,400$    $       597,394 

Midwest Reliability Organization
Statement of Activity 

From 1/1/2015 to 12/31/2015
PRELIMINARY (Unaudited)
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2014 YTD 2015 YTD 2015 YTD 2015 YTD 
Actual Budget Actual Variance 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 $ Chg

Revenues (Funding) CURRENT ASSETS
  Assessments $8,741,442 $9,426,019 $9,426,018 -      Cash and cash equivalents 3,655,712$   3,630,789$   (24,923)$        
  Services & software - - - -      Restricted cash 395,044        136,250        (258,794)        
  Workshops - - - -      Accounts receivable 6,762            -               (6,762)            
  Penalty Sanctions 136,500 395,000 395,000 -      Prepaid expenses 188,536        258,214        69,678           
Total Revenues (Funding) $8,877,942 $9,821,019 $9,821,018 $ -             Total Current Assets 4,246,054     4,025,253     (220,801)        

PROPERTY, IMPROVEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT, NET 877,691        1,424,891     547,200         
Expenses OTHER ASSETS
  Personnel Expenses     Restricted cash - non-current 95,008          148,275        53,267           
    Salaries $5,188,857 $5,522,559 $5,367,268 ($155,291)     Restricted accounts receivable - non-current -               -               -                 
    Payroll taxes 325,023 357,594 333,772 ($23,822)     Security Deposit - non-current 39,858          39,858          -                 
    Employee Benefits 381,964 438,920 490,294 $51,374     Capitalized software costs, net of accumulated amortization 106,808        82,593          (24,215)          
    Retirement Benefits 836,803 1,033,187 960,955 ($72,232)                TOTAL ASSETS 5,365,419$   5,720,870$   355,451$       
Total Personnel Expenses $6,732,647 $7,352,260 $7,152,289 ($199,971)
Meeting Expense
   Meetings $79,322 $106,600 $117,378 $10,778 CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Travel-Staff Business Travel 255,702 372,400 274,022 (98,378)      Accounts payable  - trade 215,945$      686,530$      470,585$       
   Travel-Member Reimbursement 237,064 249,800 226,012 (23,788)      Accrued liabilities 733,084        754,859        21,775           
   Conference Calls 251 0 1,993 1,993      Retirement plan contribution 453,228        491,347        38,119           
Total Meeting Expense $572,339 $728,800 $619,405 ($109,395)      Deferred assessments 395,044        136,250        (258,794)        

     Deferred rent -               -               -                 
Operating Expenses             Total Current Liabilities 1,797,301$   2,068,986$   271,685$       
  Consulting $457,997 $328,000 $241,923 ($86,077) OTHER LIABILITIES
  Contracts 471,200 348,436 283,519 (64,917)      Postretirement medical benefit obligation 410,296        511,263        100,967         
  Building Rent & Facilities 492,489 501,000 512,932 11,932      Deferred assessments - non-current 95,008          148,330        53,322           
  Office Costs 450,368 539,891 496,251 (43,640)      Deferred rent - non-current 452,941        437,394        (15,547)          
  Professional Services 113,969 193,500 153,064 (40,436)             Total Liabilities 2,755,546     3,165,973     410,427         

  Depreciation 477,930 521,000 416,610 (104,390) MEMBERS' EQUITY 2,609,873     2,554,897     (54,976)          
               TOTAL LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY 5,365,419$   5,720,870$   355,451$       

  Total Operating Expenses $2,463,953 $2,431,827 $2,104,300 ($327,527)

  Other Non-Operating Expenses $241,454 $0 $0 $0

Total Expense $10,010,393 $10,512,887 $9,875,994 ($636,893)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 12/31/2014 12/31/2015

Net Revenues ($1,132,451) ($691,868) ($54,976) $636,894      Change in members' equity (1,132,451)$ (54,976)$      
     Adjustments to reconcile excess of revenues over expenses

Head Count 40.00           42.50           42.00          (0.50)         to net cash provided by operating activities
FTE 39.59           42.50           39.72          (2.78)           Depreciation and software amortization 477,930        416,610        

          Amortization of deferred rent 143,369        (15,547)        
          Postretirement benefit obligation 257,125        100,967        
          Change in assets and liabilities: -               
             Accounts Receivable 27,964          6,762            
             Prepaid expenses 75,097          (69,678)        
             Security Deposit -               (0) 
             Accounts payable - trade 8,044            470,585        
             Accrued liabilities 94,778          21,775          
             Retirement plan contribution 45,792          38,119          
             Deferred assessments 33,523          (205,472)      
                Change from Operating Activities 31,171          709,145        

2014 YTD 2015 YTD 2015 YTD 2015 YTD 
Actual Budget Actual Variance CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

     Change in restricted cash (33,523)        205,527        
Fixed Assets as of January 1 $1,420,648 $1,024,357 $1,024,357 -      Purchases of property, improvements and equipment and software (81,638)        (939,596)      

               Change from Investing Activities (115,161)      (734,069)      
  Purchases of Computer Equipment $63,948 $316,800 $720,127 ($403,327)
  Purchases of Capitalized Software 3,916           20,000         $38,312 (18,312) CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
  Purchases of Furniture and Equipment 6,844           -               $150,474 (150,474)      Repayments of long-term debt -               -               
  Purchases of Leasehold Improvements 6,930           -               $30,682 (30,682)      Payments on debt -               -               
Purchases of property, improvements, equipment, software $81,638 $336,800 $939,596 ($602,796)       Withdrawal on L/T Deferred Rent -               -               

Depreciation and Software Amortization (477,930)     (521,000)      (416,610)     (104,390)
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (83,990)        (24,924)        

Net Fixed Assets $1,024,356 $840,157 $1,547,342 ($707,185)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,739,703     3,655,715     

     CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR $3,655,713 $3,630,791

Statement of Capital Expenditures
For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2015 (Unaudited)

Statement of Expenses
For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2015 (Unaudited)

Midwest Reliability Organization
For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2015 (Unaudited)

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2015 (Unaudited)

Statement of Financial Position
For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2015 (Unaudited)



January 19, 2016 

North American Electric Reliability Corporation 
3353 Peachtree Road NE  
Suite 600, North Tower  
Atlanta, GA 30326 
Attention:  Mr. Michael Walker 

Subject: NPCC Regional Entity Division Variance Comparison and 
Fourth Quarter 2015 Statement of Activities 

Dear Michael: 

The variance comparison for the period ended December 31st, 2015 is included along with Northeast 
Power Coordinating Council, Inc.’s unaudited Fourth Quarter 2015 Statement of Activities.  

Please do not hesitate to contact me via email at jhala@npcc.org or via telephone at (212) 840-1070 
should you have any comments or questions with regard to the materials provided. 

Sincerely, 

Jessica Hala 
Jessica Hala 
Manager, Finance and Accounting 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Christopher Weir, CPA – NPCC Treasurer 
      Mr. Edward A. Schwerdt – NPCC President & CEO 
      Ms. Jennifer Budd Mattiello – NPCC Vice President & COO 
      ERO Finance Group 

mailto:jhala@npcc.org
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NPCC Regional Entity Division 
Budget to Actual  

Variance Comparison as of December 31, 2015

INCOME 

• Penalty Sanctions (Actual income of $291k remitted to NPCC as of June 30, 2014 has been applied to reduce
2015 assessments to NPCC U.S. load serving entity designees.)  All penalty sanctions remitted from July 1, 2014
through June 30, 2015 are included in the NPCC 2016 Business Plan and Budget and applied to reduce 2016
assessments to NPCC U.S. load serving entity designees.

• Interest Income (Actual income of $6k at year end not included in budget)
NPCC accounts for but has not budgeted for interest income for operating fund investment as returns on U.S.
treasury securities fund are negligible and corporate money market fund returns are minimal.

o NPCC allocated $6k as a portion of total interest income (93%) to the Regional Entity Division
consistent with the ratio of Regional Entity (RE) to Criteria Services (CS) Division 2015 funding.  A
common system of accounts, with divisional separation, is used for both RE and CS revenue tracking and
financial reporting.

EXPENSES 

• Personnel Expenses (Variance of $244k under budget at year end)
o Medical insurance coverage is currently waived by 25% of NPCC employees who have superior

coverage from a former employer.  Additionally, premiums were lower than budgeted which contributed
to the year end underage. The termination of the defined benefit pension plan has been completed and the
related expense of $911,445 is shown separately under other non-operating expenses.  The funds were
drawn from reserves as approved by the NPCC Board of Directors.  No special assessments were
required and reserve balances continue to be within the Finance and Audit Committee approved
established range.

• Meetings and Conference Calls (Variance of $326k under budget at year end)
o Continued efforts to limit the number of attendees sent to off-site meetings, and to hold more meetings

onsite or via webinar where effective, have kept meeting and conference call expenses under budget.
NPCC was also able to conduct two un-budgeted CIP V5 transition seminars by scheduling them with the
Spring and Fall, 2015 Compliance and Standards workshops at negligible additional expense.

• Consultants and Contracts (Variance of $753k under budget at year end)
o This significant under budget variance is primarily due to the early and aggressive implementation of

risk-based compliance monitoring utilizing Inherent Risk Assessments and Internal Control Evaluations.
These cost savings were previously anticipated to be realized starting in 2016 which is reflected in the
2016 budget.  NPCC is currently sharing many of its Entity Risk Assessment processes and procedures
with other Regional Entities to assist them in achieving similar results.
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o Contract expenditures were also reduced through the increased utilization of staff for compliance
monitoring offsetting previously budgeted independent contractor support.  Additionally, within the
RAPA program area increased staff efforts similarly lessened utilization of outside contractors.

• Professional Services (Variance of $187k under budget at year end)
o Underage in legal fees is due to the change in corporate Secretary that was implemented at the beginning

of 2015, and additional workload taken on by General Counsel and NPCC’s Compliance Attorney rather
than outside counsel.

• Other Non-Operating Expenses (Variance of $911k over budget at year end)
o The termination of the defined benefit pension plan was completed at the end of September, 2015 with a

related expense of $911,445.  The funds were drawn from reserves as approved by the NPCC Board of
Directors.  No special assessments were required and reserve balances continue to be within the Finance
and Audit Committee established range.  Extensive efforts in terms of participant financial education
resulted in substantial NPCC savings and a low cost plan termination.

FIXED ASSETS 

• Depreciation (Variance of $88k over budget at year end)
o Over budget due to additional assets placed in service in late 2014 subsequent to completion of 2015

budget.  These assets were CMEP Data Administration Application (CDAA) and Compliance
Information Tracking System (CITS) software development costs that were capitalized in 2014.

TOTAL EXPENSES 

• For the year ending December 31, 2015, NPCC is $1.3M or 8.92% under budget excluding other non-operating
expenses related to the termination of the defined benefit plan ($401k or 2.73% under budget including that
expense).  Areas that were under budget include Personnel Expenses, Meeting Expenses, Consultants and
Contracts and Professional Services. NPCC leveraged volunteerism within its membership, reprioritized
resources and reorganized its dedicated and innovative staff to attain all of its 2015 objectives.  Additionally, cost
control in terms of Travel and Meetings and application of staff resources in lieu of specific Contracts and
Professional Services.

(Unaudited) 
Submitted January 19th, 2016 



 2015 YTD          
Actual 

 2015 YTD           
Budget 

 2015 YTD 
Actual 

Variance from 
Budget   %

Funding
   Assessments  14,068,878   14,068,878 -   
   Penalties       290,500        290,500 -   
   Testing -   -   -   
   Services & Software -   -   -   
   Workshop Fees          56,230          64,000               (7,770)
   Interest            5,911 -                   5,911 
   Miscellaneous -   -   -   
Total Funding  14,421,519   14,423,378               (1,859) -0.01%

Expenses
   Personnel Expenses
      Salaries    6,096,229     6,195,425             (99,195)
      Payroll Taxes       383,861        387,209               (3,348)
      Employee Benefits    1,119,607     1,256,594           (136,987)
      Savings & Retirement    1,085,204     1,090,013               (4,809)
Total Personnel Expenses    8,684,901     8,929,241           (244,340) -2.74%
   Meeting Expenses
      Meetings       272,271        365,000             (92,729)
      Travel       672,671        890,000           (217,329)
      Conference Calls          29,405          45,000             (15,595)
Total Meeting Expenses       974,347     1,300,000           (325,653) -25.05%
   Operating Expenses
      Consultants & Contracts    1,588,792     2,342,000           (753,208)
      Rent & Improvements       772,564        751,500              21,064 
      Office Costs       618,526        578,700              39,826 
      Professional Services       837,789     1,025,000           (187,211)
      Miscellaneous          45,481          40,000                 5,481 
      Depreciation       290,189        202,019              88,170 
Total Operating Expenses    4,153,341     4,939,219           (785,878) -15.91%

Indirect Expense Allocation      (415,610)      (409,902)               (5,708) 1.39%

Other Non-Operating Expenses       911,445 -              911,445 n/a

Total Expenses  14,308,425   14,758,558           (450,133) -3.05%
Net Change in Assets       113,094      (335,180)            448,274 -133.74%

Fixed Assets
     Depreciation      (290,189)      (202,019)             (88,170)
     Computer & Software CapEx       156,870        152,000                 4,870 
     Furniture & Fixtures CapEx               946 -   946 
     Equipment CapEx          30,623          70,000             (39,377)
     Leasehold Improvements -   -   -   
Incr(Dec) in Fixed Assets (101,751)    19,981        (121,732)         -609.24%

Total Budget (Expenses plus Incr(Dec) in Fixed Assets)  14,206,674  14,778,539          (571,865) -3.87%
Change in Working Capital (Total Funding less Total Budget) 214,845      (355,161)     570,005          -160.49%

 Equivalent Full Time Employees            36.65            36.86                 (0.21)
 Headcount             38.00            38.00 -   

Beginning Total Reserves - 1/1/15       4,287,707       2,654,866            1,632,841 
Change to Reserves -  YTD 2015          214,845         (355,161)                570,005 

Total Reserves at 12/31/15       4,502,552       2,299,705            2,202,846 

Northeast Power Coordinating Council, Inc. - Regional Entity Division
Statement of Activities, Fixed Assets and Change in Working Capital

(Unaudited)
For the Period Ended December 31, 2015



Forward Together • ReliabilityFirst 

January 20, 2016 

Mr. Michael Walker 
North American Electric Reliability Corporation 
3353 Peachtree Road, N.E. 
Suite 600, North Tower 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326 

ReliabilityFirst’s 2015 4th Quarter Statement of Activities Variance Report - Unaudited 

Dear Mr. Michael Walker: 

As requested, the attached 2015 4th Quarter Statement of Activities (unaudited) provides a comparison 
of budgeted and actual expenses relative to the 2015 ReliabilityFirst Corporation’s Budget. 

For more information, please contact me at 216.503.0600 or jill.lewton@rfirst.org. 

Very truly yours, 

RELIABILITYFIRST CORPORATION 

Jill S. Lewton 

Jill S. Lewton 
Controller 

Jill S. Lewton 
Controller 

3 Summit Park Drive, Suite 600 
Cleveland, OH  44131 
Office: 216.503.0600 
Jill.lewton@rfirst.org 



Forward Together • ReliabilityFirst 

ReliabilityFirst’s 2015 4th Quarter Statement of Activities Variance Report - Unaudited 

Significant Variances 
For the year ending December 31, 2015 ReliabilityFirst Corporation is $1,138K (6.07%) under budget.  
The major contributors to this variance are: 

 Miscellaneous Income - $97K under
 Salaries, Payroll Taxes, and Savings & Retirement Costs - $824K under
 Employee Benefits - $228K under
 Travel - $194K under
 Contracts & Consultants - $162K under
 Computer Hardware & Software - $114K over
 Furniture & Fixtures - $106K over

Budget Funding  
 Miscellaneous Income: $97K (97%) under budget for YTD

o The variance in Miscellaneous Income is due to budgeting for grant money as income in the
year that it was received. The grant money was received in 2015, however, due to accounting
standards this grant money was not recorded as income, but as deferred revenue.

Budget Expenses  
 Personnel Expenses

o Salaries, Payroll Taxes, and Savings & Retirement Costs: $824K (6%) under budget for
YTD
Salaries, Payroll Taxes, and Savings & Retirements Costs are under budget due to personnel
being below the approved staffing levels. ReliabilityFirst averaged 4.5 open positions
throughout the year.

o Employee Benefits: $228K (14%) under budget for YTD
Employee Benefits is under budget as a result of a variance in Medical Benefits. Medical
Benefits is under budget due to personnel being below approved staffing levels, along with
negotiating a 6% increase in medical premiums, which is much less than the budgeted 12%
increase.

 Meeting Expenses
o Travel: $194K (25%) under budget for YTD

Travel expenses are under budget due to changes in the CMEP that resulted in more offsite
outreach to the industry, requiring less travel.



Forward Together • ReliabilityFirst 

 Operating Expenses
o Contract & Consultants: $162K (26%) under budget for YTD

Contracts & Consultants is under budget as a result of more effective utilization of staff
resources, therefore less need to utilize contractors for compliance work.

 Fixed Assets
o Computer Hardware & Software: $114K (82%) over budget for YTD

Computer Hardware & Software is over budget due to the completion of the office upgrade
that was necessary to achieve full functionality of the new office and to assure consistent,
effective, and efficient operations.

o Furniture & Fixtures: $106K (265%) over budget for YTD
Furniture & Fixtures is over budget due to the completion of the office upgrade that was
necessary to achieve full functionality of the new office and to assure consistent, effective,
and efficient operations.



ReliabilityFirst  Corporation

Statement of Activities, Fixed Assets and Change in Working Capital

(unaudited)

From 01/01/2015 Through 12/31/2015

(in Whole Numbers)

2015 YTD 
Actual

2015 YTD 
Budget

YTD Variance 
Over/(Under)

%
Variance

Funding
Assessments 18,713,897 18,713,897 0 0.00%

 Penalty Sanctions 570,000 570,000 0 0.00%

Membership Dues 250 0 250 0.00%

Investment Income 23,133 0 23,133 0.00%

Miscellaneous Income 3,285 100,000 (96,715) -96.72%

Total Funding 19,310,565 19,383,897 (73,332) -0.38%

Expenses
 Personnel Expenses

Salaries 10,474,203 11,085,279 (611,076) -5.51%

Payroll Taxes 600,791 646,939 (46,148) -7.13%

 Employee Benefits 1,438,767 1,666,553 (227,786) -13.67%

Savings & Retirement Costs 1,609,660 1,776,461 (166,801) -9.39%

      Total Personnel Expenses 14,123,421 15,175,232 (1,051,811) -6.93%

Meeting Expenses
Meetings 193,671 177,350 16,321 9.20%

Travel 588,213 781,779 (193,566) -24.76%

Conference Calls 52,734 40,800 11,934 29.25%

 Total Meeting Expenses 834,618 999,929 (165,311) -16.53%

Operating Expenses
Contracts & Consultants 458,769 620,734 (161,965) -26.09%

Rent & Utilities 503,376 548,330 (44,954) -8.20%

Office Costs 809,945 746,476 63,469 8.50%

Professional Services 429,067 455,571 (26,504) -5.82%

Miscellaneous 41,156 30,491 10,665 34.98%

Depreciation 350,614 421,106 (70,492) -16.74%

Total Operating Expenses 2,592,928 2,822,708 (229,780) -8.14%

Non-Operating Expenses 18,129 0 18,129 0.00%

Total Expenses 17,569,096 18,997,869 (1,428,773) -7.52%

Net Change in Assets 1,741,469 386,028 1,355,441 351.13%

Fixed Assets
Depreciation (350,614) (421,106) 70,492 -16.74%

Computer Hardware & Software 254,167 140,000 114,167 81.55%

Furniture & Fixtures 146,048 40,000 106,048 265.12%

Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0.00%

Increase/(Decrease) in Fixed Assets 49,601 (241,106) 290,707 -120.57%

Total Budget
(Expenses + Incr/(Decr) in Fixed Assets) 17,618,697 18,756,763 (1,138,066) -6.07%

Change in Working Capital
(Total Funding less Total Budget) 1,691,868 627,134 1,064,734 169.78%

FTE 67.66 72.20 (4.54) -6.29%

 WC - 12/31/2014 593,378      (469,060) 1,062,438

Less: Adjustment for future liabilities (757,358) 0 (757,358)

Available Working Capital (163,980) (469,060) 305,080

Change to WC - 2015 1,691,868 627,134 1,064,734

Other Adjustments to Reserves (43,669) (158,074) 114,405

Total Working Capital 1,484,219 0 1,484,219

Operating Reserve 750,000 750,000 0

Total Working Capital and Operating Reserve 2,234,219 750,000 1,484,219 



SERC Reliability Corporation 
3701 Arco Corporate Drive, Suite 300 

Charlotte, NC  28273 
704.357.7372 | Fax 704.357.7914 | www.serc1.org 

Communication | Teamwork | Reliability 

January 18, 2016 

Mike Walker 
North American Electric Reliability Corporation 
3353 Peachtree Rd, NE 
Atlanta, GA 30326 

Re: 4th Quarter 2015 Unaudited Financial Statement – Budget vs. Actual 

Mike: 

Following please find SERC’s unaudited 2015 financial statement showing actual to budgeted 
figures with variance explanations.   

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Thank you, 

Jennifer Kelly 
Director of Finance 



(In Whole Dollars)

 2015 YTD      
Actual 

 2015 Annual 
Budget 

 2015 YTD 
Actual 

Variance from 
Budget  

Over(Under)  % 

Funding
   Assessments    13,731,034 13,731,034       -  
   Penalties      1,787,000 1,787,000      -  
   Workshop Fees     176,280 259,355        (83,075)
   Interest        339 1,000        (661)
   Miscellaneous     344,144 294,000         50,144 

A Total Funding    16,038,797    16,072,389      (33,592) -0.21%

Expenses
   Personnel Expenses

   Salaries      9,124,720 9,717,873     (593,153)
    Payroll Taxes     574,170 583,072     (8,902)
    Employee Benefits     525,170 938,825     (413,655)
    Savings & Retirement     897,717 1,325,619     (427,902)

Total Personnel Expenses    11,121,777    12,565,389    (1,443,612) -11.49%
   Meeting Expenses

    Meetings     232,503 273,110        (40,607)
    Travel     495,790 585,639        (89,849)
   Conference Calls       49,768 48,000       1,768 

Total Meeting Expenses     778,061     906,749   (128,688) -14.19%
   Operating Expenses

    Consultants and Contracts      2,066,970 1,177,609       889,361 
    Rent & Improvements     505,344 464,809         40,535 
   Office Costs     340,814 430,551        (89,737)
   Professional Services     311,400 111,400       200,000 
   Miscellaneous       19,004 -          19,004 
   Depreciation     376,135 418,070        (41,935)

Total Operating Expenses      3,619,667      2,602,439      1,017,228 39.09%

Other Non-Operating Expenses    -  -       -  

B Total Expenses    15,519,505    16,074,577   (555,072) -3.45%

=A-B Net Change in Assets     519,292   (2,188)     521,480 -23833.64%

Fixed Assets
  Depreciation   (376,135) (418,070)        41,935 

   Computer & Software CapEx     384,015 309,333         74,682 
   Furniture & Fixtures CapEx    -  -       -  
   Equipment CapEx     108,911 30,000          78,911 
   Leasehold Improvements       77,208 -          77,208 

C Incr(Dec) in Fixed Assets 193,999   (78,737)    272,736   -346.39%

=B+C
Total Budget (Expenses plus Incr(Dec) in 
Fixed Assets)    15,713,504    15,995,840   (282,336)

=A-B-C
Change in Working Capital (Total Funding 
less Total Budget) 325,293   76,549     248,744   

FTE's    65.10    78.70   (13.60)
 Headcount     65.00    79.70   (14.70)

Beginning WC - 1/1/15 3,922,492                       3,461,951                 460,541 
Change to WC - 2015 325,293               76,549                                 248,744 

Working Capital at 12/31/15 4,247,785           3,538,500           709,285               

 SERC Reliability Corporation 
 Statement of Activities 

 From 01/01/15 to 12/31/15 
 (Unauditied) 



SERC Reliability Corporation 
3701 Arco Corporate Drive, Suite 300 

Charlotte, NC  28273 
704.357.7372 | Fax 704.357.7914 | www.serc1.org 

Communication | Teamwork | Reliability 

Budget to Actual Comparison as of December 31, 2015 

Income 
• Workshop Fees (Actual - $83,075 under budget)

o SERC is under budget in Workshop fees due to fewer attendees at the System
Operator Conference and the Compliance Seminars.  Additionally, SERC hosted
the Spring Joint Standing Committee Meetings in SERC’s office, causing the
costs to be lower, enabling SERC to charge a lower fee to participants than
budgeted.

• Miscellaneous (Actual - $50,144 over budget)
o The primary income recorded in Miscellaneous relates to the reimbursement

from the other regional entities for the costs associated with the regional entity
coordinator position.

o A portion of the income recorded in Miscellaneous relates to the cross regional
monitoring activities for FRCC and SPP.  The regional entities reimburse SERC
for actual costs incurred.  Through December 2015, SERC continued to execute
its contracted duties for both FRCC & SPP.

o The remaining balance in Miscellaneous relates to proceeds from the sale of fully
depreciated assets.

Expense 
• Personnel Expenses (Actual - $1,443,612 under budget)

o Due to turnover and the length of time to fill vacant positions, SERC is under
budget in personnel expenses.  In some instances, SERC is using contractors in
lieu of FTEs to perform its duties.

• Meeting Expenses (Actual - $128,688 under budget)
o Meeting Expense ($40,607 under budget) – SERC has hosted more meetings

than budgeted in the Charlotte office, causing an under run in meeting expenses.
o Travel Expense ($89,849 under budget) – The budget is evenly allocated over

the year.  Due to the open positions and a change in the process to conduct off-
site audits, SERC has incurred less staff travel than was budgeted.  Additionally,
SERC has put a greater emphasis on hosting meetings in the Charlotte office,
contributing to the decrease in travel expenses.



Page 2 

• Contracts/Consultants (Actual - $889,361 over budget)
o The budget is allocated evenly over the year.  SERC is over budget by

approximately $161,700 due to budgeted work that has been performed early on
various IT projects.

o SERC has incurred significant contract costs related to information technology
maintenance, support and hosting, causing SERC to be over budget by
approximately $96,300.

o SERC engaged a contractor to perform a review of SERC’s information
technology systems for an unbudgeted cost of $41,500.

o SERC engaged a consultant to perform a software connectivity and training
study, as part of a corporate initiative on Integrated Risk Management.  This was
an unbudgeted amount, causing SERC to be over budget by approximately
$31,200.

o The Dynamic Reduction Study was budgeted based on historical costs.  Due to
the need for an additional model to assess reliability impacts in the winter, the
total contract was over budget by $10,000.

o SERC engaged a contractor for the Restoration Drill to provide the simulator tool.
The actual drill included more simulation modeling for part of the SERC region.
At the time the budget was developed, this type of simulation was not included,
causing an over run of approximately $7,700.

o SERC has engaged a consultant to assist with identification of necessary auditor
competencies to support the training requirements necessary for its auditors.
This was an unbudgeted item, causing an over run of $6,700.

o SERC engaged a consultant to assist the board, as well as a consultant to assist
with corporate strategic planning and established an employee hotline.  These
were unbudgeted causing an over run of approximately $22,000.

o SERC engaged an architect and a construction manager to assist with the
construction, furniture selection, and coordination of the relocation of SERC’s
offices for an over run of approximately $20,200.

o SERC engaged a consultant to perform a compensation study of SERC’s
positions, compared to the market, as well as to perform a joint study of the
regions.  The budgeted amount was for a market comparison only.  The total cost
to perform both studies was over budget by approximately $29,000.

o SERC engaged contractors for staff training, causing an overrun of
approximately $7,000.

o SERC engaged a consultant to assist with an unbudgeted project causing an
over run of approximately $2,000.

o To assist with staffing needs in IT, Human Resources, Project Management,
Administrative and Analytics, SERC used contractors in lieu of hiring FTEs,
causing SERC to be over budget by approximately $721,500.

o SERC budgeted to support the OATI schedule checkout tool.  As of January 1,
2015, SERC did not incur these costs, causing an under run of $71,000.

o The administration of SERC’s databases is running under budget due to a lower
negotiated fee, causing an under run of approximately $6,200.

o SERC budgeted to perform a resource adequacy probabilistic study in 2015.
This study is performed every other year.  Due to delays in the 2013 study, which
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was completed in 2014, the study will not be performed during 2015, causing an 
under run of $60,000. 

o SERC has not incurred significant contract costs related to ERAG and the
resource adequacy study causing SERC to be under budget by approximately
$29,000.

o SERC did not use budgeted amounts for a simulator tool for the System Operator
Conferences.  The contract for the presenter included the cost for the tools used,
causing a net under run of approximately $35,000.

o To assist with short-term needs in Compliance, SERC may use consultants in
lieu of hiring FTEs.  The need was not as great as budgeted, causing an under
run of approximately $24,800.

o SERC budgeted to perform an employee climate survey during 2015, however
elected to participate in a survey, at no cost to SERC, to obtain a comparison of
companies of similar size in the local area.  In lieu of an employee survey, SERC
elected to perform a board satisfaction survey, for a net savings of approximately
$1,300.

o SERC has budgeted amounts to support SERC’s corporate initiative for
leadership development.  In 2015, the scope of the work changed, reducing costs
associated with the management consulting firm, causing an under run of
$17,700.

o SERC has an initiative to deliver more efficient and effective communications and
is using a public relations firm to assist in this work.  SERC did not incur
significant costs, causing SERC to be under budget by approximately $22,100.

• Office Rent (Actual - $40,535 over budget)
o SERC signed a new lease, with a commencement date of April 1, 2014, which

included ten months of free rent.  GAAP requires rent to be recorded on a
straight line basis, accounting for the free rent.  The budget was developed
based on actual rent expense.  Due to accounting principles, rent is being
recorded on a straight line basis, causing the over run.

• Office Costs (Actual - $89,737 under budget)
o SERC advanced the purchase of computers and printers for 2015 in 2014, and

for 2016 in 2015.  The computers and equipment purchased in 2015 for 2016 is
less than the budgeted amount for 2015, causing an under run.

• Professional Services (Actual - $200,000 over budget)
o There is an over run in Professional Services due to additional costs for legal

services related to corporate insurance coverage reviews. In addition, SERC
increased the assets included under its corporate insurance policies, which
caused an increase in the premium.  Finally, SERC has incurred costs
associated with candidate searches for open positions.

• Fixed Assets (Actual - $272,736 over budget)
o SERC purchased several new servers that were not budgeted, but were deemed

necessary, as the original servers needed to be replaced.
o SERC completed the close-out project list from the office buildout, incurring costs

that were not budgeted.



1 Due to timing of the budget schedule, the estimated overhead rate used to develop the 2015 budget was the actual Indirect 
Overhead Rate for 2013, which was $74.26.  The 2015 YTD and Projected Indirect Costs are calculated using the actual 
Indirect Overhead Rate for 2014, which was is $75.45.  The Final 2015 actual results will reflect the actual 2015 Indirect 
Overhead Rate.   

Southwest Power Pool Regional Entity  

 Indirect Costs1 (Actual - $306K under budget) - Indirect costs include identifiable infrastructure and 
overhead resources associated with SPP’s business model. These shared services and costs are allocated to the 
regional entity based on direct resources engaged to perform specific statutory functions. [see Footnote 1]  These 
costs are intended to replace budgeted overhead items such as office rent, depreciation, communications, technology 
support, etc.  Actual indirect costs trail budgeted costs due to the unfilled RE direct staff budgeted positions.  In 
2016, the methodology for determining the SPP, Inc. charge will change from a 100% variable rate based on the SPP 
RE’s headcount to a primarily fixed charge.  The methodology change is expected to reduce future budget variances. 

  
  
 

  

Unaudited Actual to Budget Comparison as of December 31, 2015 

Total Costs (Actual - $1,907K under budget) - Although SPP RE ended the year under budget, SPP RE has 
completed its required activities principally as a result of the increased experience of the RE direct staff; a higher 
level of Registered Entity compliance, particularly in the Operations and Planning area, resulting in a declining 
number of incoming violations and reported events; implementation of risk-based monitoring (Inherent Risk 
Assessments) and enhanced efficiencies in internal SPP RE processes. 

EXPENSES  

 Personnel Expenses (Actual - $393K under budget) – Personnel expenses trailed budget primarily due to 
four unfilled budgeted positions.  Even though one of the positions was filled in the 2nd Quarter of 2015, SPP RE 
ended the year with four open positions due to attrition.   Two of the positions are being eliminated in the 2016 
budget.   

 Travel and Meeting Expenses (Actual - $168K under budget) –Travel expenses primarily trailed budget 
due to the unfilled budgeted staff positions.   

Other Operating Expenses (Actual - $1,039K under budget) – Other Operating Expenses trailed budget 
due to improved Audit performance of Registered Entities, the increased experience level of RE direct staff, the 
absence of any hearings and a delay in the development of the Engineering Data Validation Tool.   
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January 18, 2016 

Mr.  Michael Walker 
Ms. Susan Turpen 
Mr. Scott Jones 
North American Electric Reliability Corporation 
3353 Peachtree Road NE 
Suite 600, North Tower 
Atlanta, GA  30326 

RE:  Texas Reliability Entity, Inc. Fourth Quarter 2015 Statement of Activities Variance Report 

Dear Mike, Susan, and Scott, 

The 2015 year-end variance report for Texas RE is attached.  Please contact me if you have questions or comments. 

Thank you. 

Judy 

Judy Foppiano 

Judy A. Foppiano, CPA 
CFO & Director of Corporate Services 
Texas Reliability Entity, Inc. 
805 Los Cimas Parkway, Suite 200 
Austin, Texas  78746 
Judy.foppiano@texasre.org 
512.583.4959 
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Budget to Actual Comparison as of December 31, 2015 
Variances greater than $10,000 and 10% are explained below. 

FUNDING 

• Penalty Sanctions:  (Actual income of $483,500 remitted to Texas RE as of June 30, 2014 has
been applied to reduce 2015 assessments.)  All penalty sanctions remitted from July 1, 2014
through June 30, 2015 will be included in the Texas RE 2016 Business Plan and Budget and
applied to reduce 2016 assessments.

• Interest:  $13,372 less than budget YTD

o Interest income is less than budget due to lower interest rates than anticipated.

• Membership Fees:  Texas RE elected not to charge membership fees in 2015 after the 2015
Business Plan and Budget was finalized.

EXPENSES 

Total 2015 Expenditures and Fixed Assets $1,035,916 less than budget (8.6%) 

• Personnel Expenses:  $1,005,944 less than 2015 budget (11.2%)

o Employee vacancies and timing of turn over account for the favorable budget variance
for salaries (7.4%).   Several positions that have been vacant most of the year were filled
in the latter portion of the year.  Texas RE was interviewing for one vacant position at
the end 2015.

o Payroll taxes, Employee Benefits, and Savings and Retirement are less than budget by
$207,596, $169,877, and $146,511, respectively.  All variances are due to vacancies and
turn over as described above.   In addition, the Benefits and the Savings and Retirement
accounts had less employee participation than anticipated.   Employee Benefits includes
budget for education reimbursement and relocation that was not utilized.

• Meetings and Travel Expenses:  $205,997 less than 2015 budget (40.5%)

o Travel Expense is under budget $206,888.  The variance is due to less than anticipated
travel requirements, cost savings efforts and emphasis on attending meetings by
conference call and Web Ex.  The budget allowed for eight (8) in person board meetings
while actual in person meetings have been reduced to quarterly meetings.  Interim
meetings are done by conference calls.

• Total Operating Expenses:  $343,468 less than budget (13.0%)

o Contract and Consultants Expense is over budget $31,581 due to $51,000 of OATI work
being completed.
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o Rent and Improvements are greater than budget $230,512 due to the addition of a
conference center which was not included in the 2015 budget.  Additional rent and
utilities for the conference center space were effective July 2015.

o Professional Services are under budget $693,254 due to contingency for legal fees
associated with a contested case.

o Depreciation Expense is $57,401 greater than budget due to furniture and fixtures,
audio visual equipment and security for the new conference center beginning July 1,
2015.  

FIXED ASSETS 

Texas RE amended the facility lease agreement to include additional conference center space effective 
July 1, 2015.   

The lease amendment occurred after the 2015 Business Plan and Budget was prepared.  Additional Fixed 
Assets including Leasehold Improvements of $583,917 for the conference center caused the budget 
overrun.  The asset increase is offset with the increase in Depreciation expense of $57,401. 

Even with the unbudgeted costs for the additional conference center space, Texas RE completed the 
year ending December 2015 8.6% less than budget for Total Expenditures and Fixed Assets.   
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Texas Reliability Entity, Inc. 
Statement of Activities and Fixed Assets 

For year ended December 31, 2015 
(Unaudited) 

 Funding 
 2015        
Actual 

2015      
Budget

2015 YTD Actual 
Variance from 

Budget %

     ERO Funding
          Assessments 10,500,446$       10,500,445$      -$  
          Penalty Sanctions 483,500                483,500              - 
     Membership Fees - 18,500 (18,500) 
     Interest 1,673 15,045 (13,372) 
Total Funding 10,985,619$       11,017,490$      (31,872)$  -0.3%

Expenses
     Personnel Expenses
          Salaries 6,049,820$          6,531,781$        (481,960)$                 
          Payroll Taxes 410,246                617,842              (207,596) 
          Employee Benefits 747,252                917,129              (169,877) 
          Savings & Retirement 788,939                935,450              (146,511) 

     Total Personnel Expenses 7,996,257$          9,002,202$        (1,005,944)$              -11.2%

     Meeting & Travel Expenses
          Meetings 40,358$                43,726$              (3,368)$  
          Travel 244,220                451,108              (206,888) 
          Conference Expenses 17,899 13,640 4,259 
     Total Meeting & Travel Expenses 302,477$             508,474$            (205,997)$                 -40.5%

     Operating Expenses
          Consultants & Contracts 319,651$             288,070$            31,581$  
          Rent & Improvements 657,592                427,080              230,512 
          Office Costs 667,246                636,955              30,291 
          Professional Services 383,986                1,077,240          (693,254) 
          Depreciation 270,142                212,740              57,401 
     Total Operating Expenses 2,298,617            2,642,086          (343,468) -13.0%

Total Expenses 10,597,352$       12,152,761$      (1,555,409)$              -12.8%

Change in Assets 388,268$             (1,135,271)$      1,523,539$               -134.2%

Fixed Assets
     Depreciation (270,142)$            (212,740)$          (57,401)$  

     Computer & Software CapEx 36,658 43,680 (7,022) 
     Furniture & Fixture CapEx 93,347 - 93,347 
     Equipment CapEx 350,745                - 350,745 
     Leasehold Improvement CapEx 139,825                - 139,825 
Incr(Dec) in Fixed Assets 350,433$             (169,060)$          519,494$  -307.3%

Total Expenditures & Fixed Assets 10,947,785$       11,983,701$      (1,035,916)$              -8.6%

Change in Working Captial 37,834$                (966,211)$          (376,597)$                 39.0%

FTE's 57 60 (3) 

Beginning WC - 1/1/2015 5,849,977$          2,966,210$        2,883,767$               
Change to WC - 2015 37,834 (966,211)            1,004,045 
Working Capital  12/31/2015 5,887,811$          1,999,999$        3,887,812$               



Jillian Lessner 
Director of Finance and Accounting 

801-883-6872 
jlessner@wecc.biz 

WESTERN ELECTRICITY COORDINATING COUNCIL 
155 North 400 West, Suite 200 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84103-1114 

January 20, 2016 

Mr. Michael Walker 

Senior Vice President, Chief Financial and Administrative Officer 

North American Electric Reliability Corporation 

3353 Peachtree Road, N.E. Suite 600, North Tower 

Atlanta, Georgia 30326 

RE: WECC Q4 2015 Statutory Statement of Activities and Variance Report 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

Attached is WECC’s fourth quarter Statutory Statement of Activities (Unaudited) and Variance Report. 

WECC’s 2015 year-end unaudited results are $1.20 million under budget. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Regards, 

Jillian Lessner 

Director of Finance and Accounting 

Enclosures 

cc: Jim Robb, Chief Executive Officer 

David Godfrey, Vice President and Chief Administrative Officer 

WECC Finance and Audit Committee 
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WESTERN ELECTRICITY COORDINATING COUNCIL 
155 North 400 West, Suite 200 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84103-1114 

Statutory Statement of Activities (Unaudited) 

As of December 31, 2015 

Variance Report 

Year-to-date variances greater than $10,000 and 10 percent are explained below. The explanations 

pertain to all statutory activities. 

EXPENSES 

• Employee Benefits: $278,000 under budget  

Benefits are under budget primarily due to lower-than-budgeted enrollment in insurance plans 

among existing employees and lower-than-anticipated employee training and development. 

• Meetings: $233,000 under budget  

Meetings are under budget primarily due to savings from holding all Board and Joint Committee 

meetings on-site. Additionally, meetings in other areas are under budget due to cost saving 

efforts and less-than-anticipated subcommittee and work group meetings in Reliability 

Assessment and Performance Analysis (RAPA).  

• Travel: $297,000 under budget  

Travel is under budget primarily due to less-than-anticipated travel requirements due to the 

new risk-based compliance monitoring and enforcement initiative as well as a conscious effort 

to manage expenditures throughout the year.  

• Consultants and Contracts: $182,000 over budget  

Consultants and Contracts are over budget by a net of $182,000 primarily due to $655,000 of 

budgeted Remedial Action Scheme (RAS) modeling reclassified from Fixed Assets to Consulting 

to more accurately reflect expenditures in the correct category. In 2015, $1.3 million of RAS 

modeling was budgeted in Fixed Assets and of the remaining $645,000 to be spent, 

approximately $250,000 will be spent in 2016 due to vendor delays on the projects; $395,000 

relates to enhancements for a project that was terminated in 2015 and these funds will not be 

spent. Additionally, $275,000 of budgeted 2015 RAPA consulting projects will be delayed to 

2016 due to vendor delays and $180,000 of the underruns relates to projects that cost less than 

budget. 

• Professional Services: $378,000 over budget 

Professional Services are over budget by $378,000 primarily due to unanticipated auditing and 

legal fees as well as Board Director compensation.  
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W E S T E R N  E L E C T R I C I T Y  C O O R D I N A T I N G  C O U N C I L  

• Depreciation: $244,000 under budget 

Depreciation is under budget by $244,000 due to the reclassification of RAS modeling from 

Fixed Assets to Consulting.  

 Other Non-Operating Expenses: $163,000 over budget 

Other Non-Operating Expenditures are over budget by $163,000 primarily due to an 

unanticipated legal settlement. 

FIXED ASSETS 

• Computer and Software CapEx: $1.20 million under budget  

Computer and Software CapEx are under by $1.20 million due to RAS modeling reclassified 

from Fixed Assets to Consulting to more accurately reflect expenditures in the correct category. 

• Equipment CapEx: $39,000 under budget 

Equipment CapEx expenses are under budget due to a lower-than-anticipated need for new 

network servers. 

• Leasehold Improvements: $26,000 over budget 

Leasehold Improvements are over by $26,000 due to the unplanned improvements to the 

meeting space in Salt Lake City. 
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W E S T E R N  E L E C T R I C I T Y  C O O R D I N A T I N G  C O U N C I L  

 

(In Whole Dollars)

 2015 YTD         

Actual 

 2015  YTD         

Budget 

 2015 YTD 

Variance

Over(Under) 

%

Funding

   Assessments            25,032,135           25,032,135                             -   0.0%

   Penalties                  143,000                 143,000                             -   0.0%

Federal Grants                              -                               -                               -    

   Testing                              -                               -                               -    

   Services & Software                              -                               -                               -    

   Workshop Fees              1,065,867              1,055,900                      9,967 0.9%

   Interest                    74,912                    69,000                      5,912 8.6%

   Miscellaneous                  (34,097)                             -                    (34,097)  

Total Funding            26,281,816           26,300,035                  (18,219) -0.1%

Expenses

   Personnel Expenses

      Salaries            13,358,450           13,095,526                  262,924 2.0%

      Payroll Taxes                  900,145                 960,685                  (60,540) -6.3%

      Employee Benefits              1,822,400              2,100,312               (277,912) -13.2%

      Savings & Retirement              1,122,578              1,122,028                          550 0.0%

Total Personnel Expenses            17,203,573           17,278,551                  (74,978) -0.4%

   Meeting Expenses

      Meetings                  580,850                 813,548               (232,698) -28.6%

      Travel              1,125,549              1,422,823               (297,274) -20.9%

      Conference Calls                    66,905                    75,239                    (8,334) -11.1%

Total Meeting Expenses              1,773,304              2,311,610               (538,306) -23.3%

   Operating Expenses

      Consultants and Contracts              2,305,175              2,123,220                  181,955 8.6%

      Rent & Improvements                  953,342                 987,136                  (33,794) -3.4%

      Office Costs              1,539,689              1,627,611                  (87,922) -5.4%

      Professional Services              1,366,340                 988,350                  377,990 38.2%

      Miscellaneous                              -                               -                               -    

      Depreciation                  630,829                 875,000               (244,171) -27.9%

Total Operating Expenses              6,795,376              6,601,317                  194,059 2.9%

Direct Expenses            25,772,253           26,191,478               (419,225) -1.6%

  Indirect Expenses                (452,894)               (492,049)                    39,155 -8.0%

  Other Non-Operating Expenses                  163,405                             -                    163,405  

Total Expenses            25,482,765           25,699,428               (216,663) -0.8%

Net Change in Assets                  799,052                 600,607                  198,445 33.0%

Fixed Assets

     Depreciation                (630,829)               (875,000)                  244,171 -27.9%

     Computer & Software CapEx                  110,774              1,319,000            (1,208,226) -91.6%

     Furniture & Fixtures CapEx                       6,033                             -                        6,033  

     Equipment CapEx                  109,292                 148,000                  (38,708) -26.2%

     Leasehold Improvements                    26,306                             -                      26,306  

     Allocation of Fixed Assets                      8,607                    (8,607) -100.0%
Incr(Dec) in Fixed Assets (378,424)              600,607               (979,031)              -163.0%

Total Expenditures            25,104,340           26,300,035            (1,195,695) -4.5%

Change in Working Capital (Total Funding less Total 

Budget) 1,177,476            0                            1,177,476            ##########

FTEs                    124.29                    137.50                    (13.21)

 Headcount                     127.00                    138.00                    (11.00)

Beginning WC - 1/1/15 2,990,344            2,662,817           327,527               

Change to WC - 2015 1,177,476            0                            1,177,476            

Working Capital at 12/31/15 4,167,821            2,662,817           1,505,003            

 From 1/1/2015 to 12/31/2015 

 (Unaudited) 

 Western Electricity Coordinating Council 

 Statutory Statement of Activities 
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Finance and Audit 
Committee Meeting 
February 4, 2016 

 

Audio/Visual Equipment Upgrade Strategy 
 

Action 
Review  
 
Background 
NERC currently owns the audio/visual (A/V) equipment being used at both its offices, including 
desktop phones, projectors, screens, and related hardware and software to support the 
organization’s meeting needs.  The equipment was purchased and installed several years ago.  
Maintenance fees and related professional services are expensed monthly to maintain service.  
NERC also utilizes ReadyTalk as its conference call provider and pays usage fees on a monthly 
basis.  The additional maintenance and services are under various contracts and terms, and 
generally cost about $40,000 per month. 
 
Proposed Strategy 
In order to increase the quality of the assets and service reliability, NERC management is 
investigating a new approach that would include both upfront costs and ongoing lease 
expenses.  The strategy includes a transition from owning these assets to leasing them, which 
will allow additional flexibility to refresh the equipment more frequently and to address the 
short lifespan of technology assets in general.   
 
The transition would include the following: 

 Replace most A/V equipment at NERC, including desktop phones, conference room 
phones, projectors, screens, microphones, etc. with new Cisco equipment. 

 Switch from ReadyTalk to WebEx as the provider of choice for conference calls. 

 Upgrade the support for assets and ongoing calls to ensure the best quality and 
reliability. 

 
The terms of the purchase/lease transaction would include: 

 Leasing the equipment, including the associated installation costs, for a term of three to 
five years. 

 Purchasing the related maintenance service upfront to capture savings and amortize the 
cost each month during the service term. 

 Purchasing the WebEx usage upfront to capture savings, also amortizing the cost 
monthly during the term of the agreement. 

 
The transaction includes prepayments of cash and ongoing lease commitments.  The impact of 
the entire transaction on NERC is minimal, with a new monthly expense expected to be 
between $45,000 and $50,000.  This will replace the current expense of $40,000 per month, so 
an anticipated increase of $5,000 to $10,000 per month.  While this is a slight increase from the 



 
 

current expense, it would now include the underlying asset costs paid through the lease and 
NERC management obviously expects a greater level of quality, reliability, and service after this 
transition.  NERC management has achieved other savings in cellular expenses that help offset 
this increase.  In summary, NERC management does not expect any meaningful net impacts to 
our 2016 budgeted costs. 

 
Next Steps 
NERC management has finalized the bill of materials and statements of work related to this 
transition.  NERC management is currently negotiating with both Presidio Capital and Cisco 
Capital (both leasing organizations that work with Cisco equipment) to finalize the economics of 
a leasing agreement.  Once NERC management finalizes the financial analysis and selects a 
leasing provider, NERC management plans to move forward with the final financial and legal 
review of the documents and anticipates execution and implementation over the next few 
months. 
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Investment Performance and Policy 

 
Action 
Review 
 
Background 
Upon recommendation of the Finance and Audit Committee (FAC), the Board of Trustees 
(Board) approved a policy governing the investment of funds held by the company. A copy of 
that policy is attached. The terms of the policy require that it be reviewed annually by the FAC1. 
 
Given the nature of NERC’s business with due consideration to volatility and risks in the 
financial markets, the FAC recommended, and the Board adopted, a conservative policy 
regarding permissible investments of NERC funds, with the key criteria being a high degree of 
security and liquidity. The tradeoff has been very low earnings on the company’s investments. 
 
Since the policy was adopted, NERC funds have been invested in the Fidelity Institutional Prime 
Money Market Portfolio (Ticker FIDXX). The fund is rated AAAm by S&P and Aaa-mf by 
Moody’s. As of December 31, 2015, the average annual total return for the fund was 0.08 
percent and reflects the very conservative nature of the investment. An overview of this Fidelity 
fund is also attached2. 
 
Management is not recommending any changes to the policy, at this time. Management will 
continue to consult with representatives of PNC bank, including its investment management 
division, which provides advice to management regarding investment options in accordance 
with the company’s investment policy, should circumstances change that merit reconsideration 
of this recommendation prior to the next annual policy review. Management will continue to 
explore investment options permissible under this policy for funds held in the Assessment 
Stabilization Reserve.  Management would be targeting highly-rated investments with 
maturities less than one year.  Management has explored various options so far, including some 
creative investment suggestions from PNC bank using financial instruments within the policy 
guidelines.  But in all cases, the return is extremely low and in most cases provides negligible 
differences between our current investments or include increased fees that negate any minor 
earnings improvements. 
 
 
 

1 See Attachment 1 – Current Investment Policy 
2 See Attachment 2 – Money Market Fund Summary 

                                                 



Investment Policy Statement 

1.� Purpose
The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines and responsibilities applicable to the 
management of funds held by the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (the 
“Company”).  Revisions to this policy are subject to approval of the Company Board of 
Trustees (the “Board”), after due consideration and recommendation by the Finance and 
Audit Committee of the Board. 

2.� Responsibilities
The Chief Financial and Administrative Officer (“CFAO”) of the Company shall be 
responsible for ensuring compliance with this policy and the overall management of 
funds held by the Company.  The CFAO may obtain the assistance of such professional 
advisors as deemed necessary to assist the CFAO in carrying out these responsibilities. 
The CFAO will provide quarterly reports to the Finance and Audit Committee regarding 
the performance of the Company investment portfolio. The Finance and Audit Committee 
will in turn provide a quarterly report to the Board of Trustees in connection with the 
Committee’s quarterly report to the Board of the Company’s with respect to the 
Company’s Statement of Activities. 

3.� Investment Guidelines and Principles
Company funds shall be invested conservatively with the primary objective of liquidity 
and preservation of capital in order to provide sufficient cash to meet obligations in a 
timely manner. 

Permissible investment assets include: 
� Treasury bills and U.S. government sponsored agency original issue obligations 

provided they are guaranteed by the United States government or collateralized by 
U.S. government obligations 

� Money Market Funds with funds having at least $5 Billion in assets as of the date 
the Company’s account is initially opened and a minimum rating of AA or higher 
by Standard & Poor’s and Aa2 or higher by Moody’s Investor Service, or 
commensurate rating by another nationally recognized credit rating agency.

� Federally insured Certificates of Deposit with financial institutions having a 
minimum rating of A2 or better by Standard & Poor’s or P-2 or better by 
Moody’s Investor Service, or commensurate rating by another nationally 
recognized credit rating agency. 

� Repurchase agreements in conjunction with bank sweep accounts collateralized 
by U.S. Government obligations.  

Other investment parameters: 
� In no event will the maturity of a security at the time of purchase create a 

forecasted deficit in funds 

� The portfolio shall at all times maintain a weighted average credit quality of Aa2 
by Moody’s Investor Service and AA by Standard & Poor’s 

� At no time may a single issuer or guarantor represent more that 20% of the total 
value of all fund holdings, excluding U.S. Treasury obligations and Money 
Market Funds. 
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� No more than 10% percent of the total portfolio of funds under management may 
be invested in any one instrument type, excluding U.S. Treasury obligations and 
Money Market Funds. 

� All ratings must carry the rating outlined above at the time of purchase. Should 
ratings fall below these acceptable levels, the CFAO will be notified immediately 
and a decision will be made on what action should be taken, which action shall be 
consistent with the parameters set forth in this policy statement. 

� Where a security has as a split rating, the lower of the two ratings will be assigned 
for investment qualification and portfolio weighting purposes 



NTF

LOWER HIGHER

Fidelity® Institutional Money Market Prime 
Money Market Portfolio - CL I (FIDXX)

 No Transaction Fee 1

Performance3,4,5 Average Annual Total Returns

Monthly (AS OF 12/31/2015) YTD (Monthly) 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr Life

Fidelity® Institutional Money Market
Prime Money Market Portfolio - CL I

0.08% 0.08% 0.04% 0.07% 1.41% 3.30%

CG 3-Month Treasury Bill 0.03% 0.03% 0.04% 0.05% 1.17% 3.05%

Money Market-Taxable 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 1.14% --

Quarter-End (AS OF 12/31/2015)

Fidelity® Institutional Money Market
Prime Money Market Portfolio - CL I

0.08% 0.04% 0.07% 1.41% 3.30%

 The performance data featured represents past performance, which is no guarantee of future results.
Investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate; therefore, you may have a gain or loss when
you sell your shares.  Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance data quoted.

Composition by Quality6

(AS OF 11/30/2015)

First Tier 100.00%

Second Tier 0.00%

Fund Overview

Objective
Seeks to obtain as high a level of current income as is consistent with the preservation of principal and liquidity
within the limitations prescribed for the fund.

Strategy
Investing in U.S. dollar-denominated money market securities of domestic and foreign issuers rated in the highest
category by at least two nationally recognized rating services, U.S. Government securities, and repurchase
agreements. Investing more than 25% of total assets in the financial services industries. Generally maintaining a
dollar-weighted average maturity at 60 days or less. Potentially entering into reverse repurchase agreements.

Risk
An investment in a money market fund is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation or any other government agency. Although the fund seeks to preserve the value of your investment
at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the fund. Foreign securities are subject to interest
rate, currency exchange rate, economic, and political risks. Interest rate increases can cause the price of money
market securities to decrease.

Additional Disclosures
This description is only intended to provide a brief overview of the mutual fund. Read the fund's prospectus for more
detailed information about the fund.

Weighted average maturity (WAM) is the weighted average of all the maturities of the securities held in a fund. WAM
for money market funds can be used as a measure of sensitivity to interest rate changes. Generally, the longer the
maturity, the greater the sensitivity. WAM for money market funds is based on the dollar-weighted average length of
time until principal payments must be paid, taking into account any call options exercised by the issuer and any
permissible maturity shortening devices, such as demand features and interest rate resets. For bond funds, WAM
can be used as a measure of sensitivity to the markets. Generally, the longer the maturity, the greater the sensitivity.
The WAM calculation for bond funds excludes interest rate resets and only takes into account issuer call options if it
is probable that the issuer of the instrument will take advantage of such options.

Fidelity is voluntarily reimbursing a portion of the fund's expenses.  If Fidelity had not, the returns would have been
lower.

Morningstar® Snapshot*2

(AS OF 12/31/2015)

Morningstar Category Money Market-Taxable

Risk of this Category

*Data provided by Morningstar.

Details

Product Type Institutional

Fund Inception 11/3/1989

NAV on 12/31/2015 $1.00

Exp Ratio (Gross) 

5/28/2015

0.21%

Exp Ratio - Annual or 
Semi-Annual Report (Net) 

9/30/2015

0.18%

Exp Cap (Dated) 8

2/1/2015

0.18%

Minimum to Invest 7 $1,000,000.00

Portfolio Net Assets ($M) 

12/31/2015

$56,390.75

Share Class Net Assets ($M) 

12/31/2015

$12,334.98

Prospectus Net Expense Ratio is 0.18% as of 5/28/2015

and may not include certain voluntary reimbursements and

waivers that reduce the actual expenses of the fund. The

voluntary reimbursements and waivers can be discontinued

at any time.

Fund Manager(s)

Primary Manager: Michael R Widrig (since
1/1/2015)

Portfolio Data

7-Day Yield 9

12/31/2015

0.28%

7-Day Yield Without Reductions 10

12/31/2015

0.26%
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Composition by Instrument6

(AS OF 11/30/2015)

Certificates of Deposit 49.59%

Other Instruments 16.58%

Government-Agency Repurchase Agreements 11.42%

Financial Company Commercial Paper 6.90%

Other Repurchase Agreements 6.56%

Treasury Debt 3.11%

Government-Agency Debt 2.25%

Treasury Repurchase Agreements 2.14%

Other Commercial Paper 2.12%

Variable-Rate Demand Notes 0.13%

Net Other Assets may include cash and receivables and

payables related to open security or capital stock trades.

Glossary Of Terms

7-Day Yield: The current yield reflects the current earnings of the fund, while the total return refers to a specific past holding period. The 7-Day Yield is the average income return over the previous seven
days, assuming the rate stays the same for one year and that dividends are reinvested. It is the Fund's total income net of expenses, divided by the total number of outstanding shares and includes any
applicable waiver or reimbursement. Absent such waivers or reimbursements, the returns would have been lower.

7-Day Yield Without Reductions: The 7-Day Yield Without Reductions is the yield without applicable waivers or reimbursements. Voluntary waivers and/or reimbursements may be discontinued any time.

CG 3-Month Treasury Bill: The Citigroup 3-Month Treasury Bill Index is an unmanaged index designed to represent the average of T-bill rates for each of the prior three months, adjusted to a bond-equivalent
basis.

Exp Ratio (Gross): Expense ratio is a measure of what it costs to operate an investment, expressed as a percentage of its assets, as a dollar amount, or in basis points. These are costs the investor pays
through a reduction in the investment's rate of return. For a mutual fund, the gross expense ratio is the total annual fund or class operating expenses directly paid by the fund from the fund's most recent
prospectus (before waivers or reimbursements). This ratio also includes Acquired Fund Fees and Expenses, which are expenses indirectly incurred by a fund through its ownership of shares in other
investment companies. If the investment option is not a mutual fund, the expense ratio may be calculated using methodologies that differ from those used for mutual funds.

Exp Ratio - Annual or Semi-Annual Report (Net): This expense ratio is reflected in the most current Annual or Semi-Annual Report. Expense ratio is a measure of what it costs to operate an investment,
expressed as a percentage of its assets, as a dollar amount, or in basis points. These are costs the investor pays through a reduction in the investment's rate of return. For a mutual fund, the net expense
ratio is the total annual fund or class operating expense from the fund's most recent Annual or Semi-Annual Report, after any fee waiver and/or expense reimbursements that will reduce any fund operating
expenses. If the investment option is not a mutual fund, the expense ratio may be calculated using methodologies that differ from those used for mutual funds.

Portfolio Net Assets ($M): The difference between a portfolio's total assets and liabilities, including all share classes of the fund.

Share Class Net Assets ($M): The difference between the total assets and liabilities of a single share class of a fund.

Important Information

Before investing, consider the investment objectives, risks, charges and expenses of the fund or annuity and its investment options. Contact

Fidelity for a free prospectus and, if available, summary prospectus containing this information. Read it carefully.

© 2015 Morningstar, Inc. All rights reserved. The Morningstar information contained herein: (1) is proprietary to Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be copied or redistributed; and (3) is not
warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information. Fidelity does not review the
Morningstar data and, for fund performance, you should check the fund's current prospectus or other product materials for the most up-to-date information concerning applicable loads, fees and expenses.

Generally, data on Fidelity mutual funds is provided by FMR, LLC, Morningstar ratings and data on non-Fidelity mutual funds is provided by Morningstar, Inc. and data on non-mutual fund products is
provided by the product's investment manager, trustee or issuer or the plan sponsor whose plan is offering the product to  participants.  Although Fidelity believes the data gathered from these third-party
sources is reliable, it does not review such information and cannot warrant it to be accurate, complete or timely.  Fidelity is not responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this third-party
information.

1. No Transaction Fee Fidelity funds are available without paying a trading fee to Fidelity or a sales load to the fund. However, the fund may charge a short-term trading or redemption fee to protect the
interests of long-term shareholders of the fund. Shares are subject to the fund's management and operating expenses. See Expenses & Fees for more information.

2. Risk of this Category: Morningstar calculates these risk levels by looking at the Morningstar Risk of the funds in the Category over the previous 5-year period. Morningstar Risk is the difference between the
Morningstar Return, based on fund total returns, and the Morningstar Risk Adjusted Return, based on fund total returns adjusted for performance volatility. The Category Risk Level is based on the equal
weighted average Morningstar Risk of the funds in the category.  Morningstar's Research Committee evaluates the Category Morningstar Risk and assigns the Category Risk Level after further qualitative
judgment.

3. Total returns are historical and include change in share value and reinvestment of dividends and capital gains, if any. Cumulative total returns are reported as of the period indicated.  Life of fund figures are
reported as of the commencement date to the period indicated and are cumulative if the fund is less than one year old. Total returns do not reflect the fund's [%] sales charge. If sales charges were included,
total returns would have been lower.

4. Percent Rank in Category is the fund's total-return percentile rank relative to all funds that have the same Morningstar Category.  The highest (or most favorable) percentile rank is 1 and the lowest (or least
favorable) percentile rank is 100. The top-performing fund in a category will always receive a rank of 1. % Rank in Category is based on total returns which include reinvested dividends and capital gains, if
any, and exclude sales charges.
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5. The Morningstar Category Average is the average return for the peer group based on the returns of each individual fund within the group, for the period shown. This average assumes reinvestment of
dividends.

6. Any holdings, asset allocation, diversification breakdowns or other composition data shown are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time.  They may not be representative of the fund's
current or future investments.  The Top Ten holdings do not include money market instruments or futures contracts, if any.  Depository receipts are normally combined with the underlying security.  Some
breakdowns may be intentionally limited to a particular asset class or other subset of the fund's entire portfolio, particularly in multi-asset class funds where the attributes of the equity and fixed income
portions are different.
Under the asset allocation section, international (or foreign) assets may be reported differently depending on how an investment option reports its holdings. Some do not report international (or foreign)
holdings here, but instead report them in a "Regional Diversification" section. Some report them in this section in addition to the equity, bond and other allocation shown. Others report international (or
foreign) holding as a subset of the equity and bond allocations shown. If the allocation without the foreign component equals (or rounds to) 100%, then international (or foreign) is a subset of the equity and
bond percentage shown.

7. Initial minimum investments into group retirement accounts such as Fidelity Simplified Employee Pension-IRA, Keogh, Self-Employed 401(k), and Non-Fidelity Prototype Retirement accounts are $500 or
higher. There is no minimum for additional investments in any type of Fidelity fund you already own.

8. Expense Cap is a limit that the fund company has placed on the level of the expenses borne by the fund until 5/31/2016 and indicates the maximum level of expenses (with certain exceptions) that the fund
would be paying until that time.  After the expiration date, the expense cap may be terminated or revised, which may lower the fund's yield and return.

9. The current yield reflects the current earnings of the fund, while the total return refers to a specific past holding period. The 7-Day Yield is the average income return over the previous seven days,
assuming the rate stays the same for one year and that dividends are reinvested. It is the Fund's total income net of expenses, divided by the total number of outstanding shares and includes any applicable
waiver or reimbursement.

10. The 7-Day Yield Without Reductions is the yield without applicable waivers or reimbursements. Absent such waivers or reimbursements, the returns would have been lower. Voluntary waivers and/or
reimbursements may be discontinued any time.

Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC, Member NYSE, SIPC, 900 Salem Street, Smithfield, RI 02917.
728464.2.0

Report as of 1/14/2016
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